OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the City of Stoughton Utilities Committee will hold a regular
meeting on the date and at the time and location given below.

Meeting of: CITY OF STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE
Date/Time: Monday, January 14, 2019 at 5:00 p.m.
Location: Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room, Stoughton Utilities Administration Office
600 South Fourth Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin
Members: Citizen Member Kym Ackerman, Alderperson Matt Bartlett, Citizen Member David
Erdman (Chair), Alderperson Regina Hirsch, Citizen Member John Kallas (Vice-
Chair), Alderperson Pat O’Connor, Mayor Tim Swadley
AGENDA:
CALL TO ORDER
CONSENT AGENDA

(All items are considered routine and will be enacted upon by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a
Stoughton Utilities Committee member so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the consent agenda and be considered on
the regular agenda.)

a.  Draft Minutes of the November 27, 2018 Special Utilities Committee Meeting
b.  Draft Minutes of the January 7, 2019 Special Utilities Committee Meeting
c.  Stoughton Utilities November Payments Due List Report
d.  Stoughton Utilities December Payments Due List Report
e.  Stoughton Utilities October 2018 Financial Summary
f.  Stoughton Utilities November 2018 Financial Summary
g.  Stoughton Utilities October 2018 Statistical Report
h.  Stoughton Utilities November 2018 Statistical Report
1. Stoughton Utilities November 2018 Activities Report
] Stoughton Utilities December 2018 Activities Report
k.  Utilities Committee Annual Calendar
1. Communications
OLD BUSINESS
1. Status of the Utilities Committee recommendation(s) to the Stoughton Common Council
(Discussion)
NEW BUSINESS
2. Selection of the Utilities Committee meeting date and time (Action)
3. Stoughton Utilities Water & Wastewater Billing Credits Policy (Action)
4. Stoughton Utilities Round-Up Program (Action)
5. Results from SU’s annual LED holiday light customer incentive (Discussion)
6. Draft Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Wisconsin Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (WPDES) wastewater treatment facility permit (Discussion)
7. Utilities Committee future agenda item(s) (Discussion)
ADJOURNMENT

Notices Sent To:

Stoughton Utilities Committee Members
Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director Brian Hoops



cc: Stoughton City Attorney Matthew Dregne
Stoughton Common Council Members
Stoughton City Clerk Holly Licht
Stoughton Leadership Team
Stoughton Utilities Electric System Supervisor Bryce Sime
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent Sean Grady
Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor Kent Thompson
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Brian Erickson
Unified Newspaper Group - Stoughton Courier Hub

ATTENTION COMMITTEE MEMBERS: Two-thirds of members are needed for a quorum.
The committee may only conduct business when a quorum is present. If you are unable to attend
the meeting, please contact Brian Hoops via telephone at (608) 877-7412, or via email at
BHoops@stoughtonutilities.com.

It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of members of other committees of the
Common Council of the City of Stoughton may be in attendance at this meeting to gather
information. No action will be taken by any such group(s) at this meeting other than the Stoughton
Utilities Committee consisting of the members listed above. An expanded meeting may constitute
a quorum of the Common Council.

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals
through appropriate aids and services. For information, or to request such assistance, please
contact Stoughton Utilities at (608) 873-3379.

Current and past Stoughton Utilities Committee documents, including meeting notices, meeting
packets, and meeting minutes, are available for public download at
http://stoughtonutilities.com/uc.
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Location: City of Stoughton Council Chambers
Stoughton Public Safety Building
321 South Fourth Street
Stoughton, Wisconsin, 53589

Members Present: Citizen Member Kym Ackerman, Citizen Member David Erdman, Alderperson
Regina Hirsch, Citizen Member John Kallas, Alderperson Pat O’Connor,
Mayor Tim Swadley, Alderperson Nicole Wiessinger

Excused: None

Absent: None

Others Present: Alderperson Denise Duranczyk, Stoughton Director of Finance & Comptroller

Jamin Friedl, CPA, Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director Brian Hoops,
Stoughton Director of Planning & Development Rodney Scheel

Call to Order: Utilities Committee Chairperson David Erdman called the special Stoughton Utilities
Committee Meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

Utilities Committee Consent Agenda: Stoughton Utilities staff presented and discussed the Stoughton
Utilities Committee consent agenda items. Discussion followed.

Motion by Hirsch, the motion seconded by O’Connor, to approve the following consent agenda items as
presented: Draft Minutes of the October 15, 2018 Regular Utilities Committee Meeting, Stoughton Utilities
Payments Due List Report, Stoughton Utilities September 2018 Financial Summary, Stoughton Utilities
September 2018 Statistical Report, Stoughton Utilities October 2018 Activities Report, Utilities Committee
Annual Calendar, Communications. The motion carried unanimously 7 to 0.

Status of the Utilities Committee recommendation(s) to the Stoughton Common Council: Stoughton
Utilities staff presented and discussed the following items from the Stoughton Utilities Committee that were
approved and/or placed on file by the Stoughton Common Council:

e Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report

e Stoughton Utilities Committee September 17, 2018 Meeting Minutes
e Stoughton Utilities July 2018 Financial Summary

e Stoughton Utilities August 2018 Financial Summary

e Stoughton Utilities August 2018 Statistical Report

o Proposed Stoughton Utilities 2019 budget and five year (2019-2023) Capital Improvement Plan
(CIP)

Stoughton Utilities staff presented and discussed the following items from the Stoughton Utilities
Committee that were presented to and tabled by the Stoughton Finance Committee:

¢ Real estate listing of the vacant land located at 3201 McComb Rd
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Real estate purchase and sale agreement from Junction 138, LLC for the purchase of the vacant land
located at 3201 McComb Rd ***: Motion by O’Connor, the motion seconded by Ackerman, to go into
closed session at 5:36 p.m. The motion carried unanimously 7 to O.

Motion by O’Connor, the motion seconded by Wiessinger, to return to open session at 6:02 p.m. The motion
carried unanimously 7 to 0.

Motion by Wiessinger, the motion seconded by O’Connor, to direct staff to move forward with the sale of the
vacant land located at 3201 McComb Road, with details to be reviewed and approved by the Stoughton
Finance Committee and Stoughton Common Council.. The motion carried unanimously 7 to 0.

*** The Utilities Committee may convene in closed session per State Statute 19.85(1)(e) for the purposes
of deliberating or negotiating the purchase of public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting
other specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons deem a closed session
necessary. The Utilities Committee may reconvene in an open session to discuss and take action on the
subject matter discussed in the closed session.

Utilities Committee future agenda items: Staff informed the committee that upcoming topics include
updates on the Utilities Director position transition, a review of the policy regarding wastewater billing credits,
presentation of the Draft Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Wisconsin Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (WPDES) wastewater treatment facility permit, information regarding funding assistance
programs for the replacement of privately owned lead water services, including a future ordinance mandating
such replacement, and the award of RoundUp funds collected in the second half of 2018.

Adjournment: Motion by O’Connor, the motion seconded by Kallas, to adjourn the special Stoughton
Utilities Committee Meeting at 6:05 p.m. The motion carried unanimously 7 to 0.

Respectfully submitted

Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director
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Location: Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office
600 South Fourth Street
Stoughton, Wisconsin, 53589

Members Present: Citizen Member Kym Ackerman, Citizen Member David Erdman, Alderperson
Regina Hirsch, Citizen Member John Kallas, Alderperson Pat O’Connor,
Mayor Tim Swadley

Excused: None

Absent: None

Others Present: Alderperson Matt Bartlett, Stoughton Director of Human Resources & Risk
Management Amy Jo Gillingham, Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director Brian
Hoops

Call to Order: Utilities Committee Chairperson David Erdman called the special Stoughton Utilities
Committee Meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Hiring of Utilities Director position: Chairperson David Erdman and Stoughton Director of Human
Resources & Risk Management Amy Jo Gillingham presented and discussed the results of the interview
process for the vacant Utilities Director position, and the pending contingent offer that has been made to a
candidate. The Committee was informed that the candidate has requested that their identity be withheld
pending notification of their current employer, and completion of an ongoing project. The Committee
reviewed the candidate’s resume and credentials, and discussion followed.

Motion by Hirsch, the motion seconded by Ackerman, to recommend the hiring of the candidate to the
Stoughton Personnel Committee at their January 7, 2019 meeting, and the Stoughton Common Council at
their January 8, 2019 meeting. The motion carried unanimously 6 to O.

Adjournment: Motion by Kallas, the motion seconded by O’Connor, to adjourn the special Stoughton
Utilities Committee Meeting at 5:52 p.m. The motion carried unanimously 6 to O.

Respectfully submitted

Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director
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Check Register Summary - Standard
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Page: 10of 8
Report: 03699W.rpt
Company: 7430

Check
Nbr

Type Date

Amount
Paid

Vendor ID / Name

Description

Company:

001706

001707

001708

001709

001710

001711

001712

001713

7430

HC  11/9/2018

EP  11/9/2018

HC  11/30/2018

HC  11/30/2018

HC  11/30/2018

HC  11/30/2018

HC  11/30/2018

HC  11/30/2018

790,399.01

48,205.36

484.69

180.00

283.80

459.01

2,568.30

136.20

009 WPPI

516 WELLS FARGO BANK

003 Alliant Energy - Ach

318 PITNEY-BOWES INC-PURCHASE POWER

856 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY, INC.

007 TDS Metrocom - Ach

001 Delta Dental - Ach

952 AT&T

WPPFRenewable Energy/WPPI-Renewable
Energy/WPPLBuy Back Solar Credit/WPPI-Buy
Back Solar Credit\WWPPI-Shared
Savings/WPPI-Shared Savings/WPPl-Large
Power/WPPI-Large Power/WPPLSupport
Services/WPPFLSupport Services/WPPI-Support
Services/More...

VO for check batch: 308666/VVO for check batch:
308666

Alliant Energy - Nov Ach/Alliant Energy - Nov
AchAlliant Energy - Nov Ach/Alliant Energy - Nov
Ach/Alliant Energy - Nov Ach/Alliant Energy - Nov
AchWAlliant Energy - Nov Ach/Alliant Energy - Nov
Ach/Alliant Energy - Nov Ach/Alliant Energy - Nov
Ach+

Pitney Bowes-Nov Ach/Pitney Bowes-Nov
Ach/Pitney Bowes-Nov Ach/Pitney Bowes-Nov
Ach/Pitney Bowes-Nov Ach/Pitney Bowes-Nov
Ach/Pitney Bowes-Nov Ach/Pitney Bowes-Nov Ach

Gordon Flesch-Nov Ach/Gordon Flesch-Nov
Ach/Gordon Flesch-Nov AchvGordon Flesch-Nov
AchGordon Flesch-Nov Ach/Gordon Flesch-Nov
Ach/Gordon Flesch-Nov AchWGordon Flesch-Nov
Ach

TDS Metrocom - Nov Ach/TDS Metrocom - Nov
AchTDS Metrocom - Nov Ach/TDS Metrocom - Nov
ActVTDS Metrocom - Nov AchvTDS Metrocom - Nov
AchTDS Metrocom - Nov AchvTDS Metrocom - Nov
Ach

Delta Dental - Nov Ach/Delta Dental - Nov
Ach/Delta Dental - Nov Ach/Delta Dental - Nov
Ach/Delta Dental - Nov Ach/Delta Dental - Nov Ach

AT&T - Nov AcAT&T - Nov Ach/AT&T - Nov
AchVAT&T - Nov Ach
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Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID/ Name

001714 HC  11/30/2018 418.71 547 Charter Communications-Ach Charter Comm-Nov AchVCharter Comm-Nov
Ach/Charter Comm-Nov Ach/Charter Comm-Nov
Ach/Charter Comm-Nov Ach/Charter Comm-Nov
AchCharter Comm-Nov Ach/Charter Comm-Nov
Ach

001715 HC 11/30/2018 1.140.45 002 Employee Benefits Corp - Ach EBC - Nov AchVEBC - Nov AchVEBC - Nov AclVEBC
- Nov AchVEBC - Nov AcVEBC - Nov AcVEBC -
Nov Ach/EBC - Nov Ach

001716 HC  11/30/2018 777.41 004 Us Cellular - Ach Us Cellular - Nov Ach/Us Cellular - Nov Ach/Us
Cellular - Nov Ach/Us Cellular - Nov Ach/Us Cellular
- Nov Ach/Us Cellular - Nov AchvUs Cellular - Nov
Ach/Us Cellular - Nov Ach

001717 HC  11/30/2018 30.52 421 FIRST DATA CHARGES First Data Charges-Nov Ach/First Data
Charges-Nov Ach/First Data Charges-Nov Ach/First
Data Charges-Nov Ach/First Data Charges-Nov
AchFirst Data Charges-Nov Ach/First Data
Charges-Nov Ach/First Data Charges-Nov Ach

001718 HC  11/30/2018 52,325.42 010 WI Dept. of Revenue Taxpayment-Ach Dept of Rev-Nov Ach/Dept of Rev-Nov Ach

001719 HC  11/30/2018 10,371.63 008 Payroll State Taxes - Ach State Taxes-Nov Ach/State Taxes-Nov Ach/State
Taxes-Nov Ach/State Taxes-Nov Ach/State
Taxes-Nov Ach/State Taxes-Nov Ach

001720 HC  11/30/2018 54,731.35 025 Payroll Federal Taxes- Ach Federal Taxes-Nov Ach/Federal Taxes-Nov
Ach/Federal Taxes-Nov Ach/Federal Taxes-Nov
Ach/Federal Taxes-Nov Ach/Federal Taxes-Nov
Ach/Federal Taxes-Nov Ach/Federal Taxes-Nov
Ach

001721 HC  11/30/2018 54,550.68 010 WI Dept. of Revenue Taxpayment-Ach Dept of Rev-Nov Ach/Dept of Rev-Nov Ach/Dept of
Rev-Nov Ach/Dept of Rev-Nov Ach

001722 HC  11/30/2018 10,357.75 020 Wells Fargo Bank-Ach Client Analysis-Nov Ach/Client Analysis-Nov
Ach/Client Analysis-Nov Ach/Client Analysis-Nov
Ach/Client Analysis-Nov Ach/Client Analysis-Nov
Ach/Client Analysis-Nov Ach/Client Analysis-Nov
Ach

025954 CK 11/1/2018 43,809.95 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Stormwater/City Stoton-Stormwater

025955 CK 11/1/2018 512.00 166 INKWORKS, INC. Inkworks-EA Inserts/Inkworks-EA

Inserts/Inkworks-EA [nserts/Inkworks-EA
Inserts/Inkworks-EA Inserts/Inkworks-EA Inserts
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Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

025956 CK 11/1/2018 24.98 037 D & D BARBER DR, LLC D & D Barber-Customer Refund/D & D
Barber-Customer Refund

025957 CK 11/1/2018 174.95 395 FLAT FEE HOME BUILDERS Flat Fee-Customer Refund/Flat Fee-Customer
Refund

025958 CK 11/1/2018 240.75 400 RESCO Resco-Inventory/Resco-Inventory

025959 CK 11/1/2018 41.61 928 PERSTON LANE & RAVEN KRUEGER PLane-Customer Refund/PLane-Customer Refund

025960 CK 11/1/2018 28.00 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Support/W| SCTF-Support

025961 CK 11/1/2018 272.00 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Support/WI| SCTF-Support

025962 CK 11/1/2018 176.77 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Support/WI| SCTF-Support

025963 CK  11/1/2018 483.65 264 ODYSSEY DESIGN Odyssey-Clothes/Odyssey-Clothes/Odyssey-Clothe
s/Odyssey-Clothes/Odyssey-Clothes/Odyssey-Cloth
es/Odyssey-Clothes/Odyssey-Clothes

025964 CK 11/1/2018 205.75 146 STOUGHTON ELECTRIC UTIL. Stoton-Elec-Bulk WW Water/Stoton-Elec-Bulk WwW
Water

025965 CK 11/1/2018 2,635.20 280 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Mid west-Trenching/Mid west-Trenching/Mid
west-Trenching/Mid west-Trenching/Mid
west-Trenching/Mid west-Trenching/Mid
west-Trenching/Mid west-Trenching/Mid
west-Trenching/Mid west-Trenching

025966 CK  11/1/2018 9,432.00 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY Border States-Meters/Border States-Meters

025967 CK 11/1/2018 1,768.32 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. Strand-Well 4 replacement/Strand-Well 4
replacement/Strand-Prof services/Strand-Prof
services/Strand-Prof services/Strand-Prof services

025968 CK 11/2/2018 56,933.00 734 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEF. COMP. DEPT. N Shore Bank-Retirement/N Shore
Bank-Retirement/N Shore Bank-Retirement/N
Shore Bank-Retirement/N Shore
Bank-Retirement/N Shore Bank-Retirement

025969 CK 11/7/2018 211.76 136 GREEN & GOLD LAWNCARE BLAKE LEWIS Green Gold-Customer Refund/Green
Gold-Customer Refund

025970 CK  11/7/2018 48417 163 LIL SMITHBACK L Smithback-Customer Refund/L.

Smithback-Customer Refund
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Check Amount Description
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025971 CK 11/7/2018 580.88 261 JEFF KRAUSS J Krauss-Customer Refund/J Krauss-Customer
Refund

025972 CK  11/7/2018 314.77 665 STOUGHTON EYE CARE & EYEWEAR Stoton Eye Care-Customer Ref/Stoton Eye
Care-Customer Ref

025973 CK  11/7/2018 216.40 696 JENNIFER BRITAIN & LISA RESCH J Britain-Customer Refund/J Britain-Customer
Refund

025974 CK  11/7/2018 84.17 109 ALLEN SUEHS REV TRUST-EDWARD JONES Allen Suehs-Customer Refund/Allen
Suehs-Customer Refund

025975 CK 11/7/2018 7,269.80 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY Border States-Inventory/Border
States-Inventory/Border States-Meters/Border
States-Meters

025976 CK 11/7/2018 4,604.92 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. Strand-Nordic Ridge/Strand-West Main
Const/Strand-18 Utility const/Strand-18 Utility
const/Strand-Nordic Ridge/Strand-West Main
Const/Strand-West Main Const/Strand-Nordic
Ridge/Strand-18 Utility const/Strand-18 Utility
const/Strand-West Main Const+

025977 CK  11/7/2018 157.15 114 PROGRESSIVE FAMILY EYECARE BRADY HAFERWMrogressive-Customer
Refund/Progressive-Customer Refund

025978 CK  11/7/2018 511.90 143 DIGGERS HOTLINE, INC. Diggers Hotline-Oct Locates/Diggers Hotline-Oct
Locates

025979 CK  11/7/2018 1,018.50 166 INKWORKS, INC. Inkworks-Notices/Inkworks-Notices/Inkworks-Notice
s/inkworks-Notices/Inkworks-Notices/Inkworks-Notic
es/Inkworks-Notices/Inkworks-Notices

025980 CK 11/14/2018 986.29 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY Border States-Supplies/Border
States-Supplies/Border States-Inventory/Border
States-Inventory

025981 CK  11/14/2018 27517 358 KUNZ GLOVE CO., INC. Kunz-Gloves/Kunz-Gloves

025982 CK 11/14/2018 629.00 400 RESCO Resco-Supplies/Resco-Supplies/Resco-Supplies/Re
sco-Supplies

025983 CK  11/14/2018 353.75 405 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAV. Rosenbaum-Dump Fees/Rosenbaum-Dump Fees

025984 CK  11/14/2018 4,293.10 496 A.C. ENGINEERING COMPANY AC Eng-North Sub work/AC Eng-North Sub work
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025985 CK 11/14/2018 176.77 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Nov B Support/WI SCTF-Nov B Support

025986 CK  11/14/2018 272.00 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Nov B Support/WI SCTF-Nov B Support

025987 CK  11/14/2018 28.00 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Nov B Support/W| SCTF-Nov B Support

025988 CK  11/14/2018 701.32 601 FOSDALS BAKERY LLC F Bakery-Deposit refund/F Bakery-Deposit
Refund/F Bakery-Deposit Refund/F Bakery-Deposit
refund/F Bakery-Deposit refund/F Bakery-Deposit
refund/F Bakery-Deposit refund/F Bakery-Deposit
refund/F Bakery-Deposit refund/F Bakery-Deposit
refund

025989 CK  11/14/2018 311.41 933 SARAH HENDRICKSON S Hendrickson-Dep Refund/S Hendrickson-Dep
Refund

025990 CK  11/14/2018 610.46 146 STOUGHTON ELECTRIC UTIL. Stoton Elec-Customer refund/Stoton Elec-Customer
refund

025991 CK  11/14/2018 14,253.00 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Midwest-Trenching/Midwest-Trenching/Midwest-Tre
nching/Midwest-Trenching/Midwest-Trenching/Midw
est-Trenching

025992 CK  11/14/2018 3,343.39 451 INSIGHT FS Insight-FuelInsight-Fuel/Insight-FuelInsight-FuelIn
sight-Fuel/Insight-Fuel

025993 CK  11/14/2018 333.65 429 STOUGHTON FAMILY COUNSELING Stoton Family-Deposit Refund/Stoton
Family-Deposit Refund

025994 CK 11/14/2018 99.80 625 ALLEN SUEHS REV TRUST A Suehs-Customer Refund/A Suehs-Customer
Refund

025995 CK  11/14/2018 77.80 722 JULIE SCHADRIE J Schadrie-Customer Refund/J Schadrie-Customer
Refund

025996 CK  11/14/2018 37.49 765 JOSEPH KLEIN LOLTA TRUST ACCOUNT J Klein-Customer Refund/J Klein-Customer Refund

025997 CK 11/14/2018 275.24 869 DANIEL MCGRANE & ANGELA OESTREICH D Mcgrane-Deposit Refund/D Mcgrane-Deposit
Refund

025998 CK  11/29/2018 89.77 444 LASHAWNDA EAST L. East-Customer Refund/L East-Customer Refund

025999 CK  11/29/2018 91.61 513 GILLETTE PROPERTIES LLC DANIEL GILLETTE Gillette-Customer Refund/Gillette-Customer Refund
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Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID/ Name

026000 CK  11/29/2018 23.25 582 STEVEN ASLESON S Asleson-Customer Refund/S Asleson-Customer
Refund/S Asleson-Customer Refund/S
Asleson-Customer Refund

026001 CK  11/29/2018 17.33 798 LENNA MANN L Mann-Customer Refund/L Mann-Customer
Refund

026002 CK  11/29/2018 102.39 991 BARNS & ASSOCIATES REALTY GROUP Barns-Customer Refund/Barns-Customer Refund

026003 CK  11/29/2018 90.00 058 BOARDMAN CLARK LLP Boardman-Pole Agreement/Boardman-Pole
Agreement

026004 CK  11/29/2018 970.00 232 MIDWEST TESTING LLC Midwest-Testing/Midwest-Testing

026005 CK  11/29/2018 3,664.50 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC MidWest-Trenching/MidWest-Trenching/MidWest-Tr
enching/MidWest-Trenching/MidWest-Trenching/Mi
dWest-Trenching/MidWest-Trenching/MidWest-Tre
nching/MidWest-Trenching/MidWest-Trenching

026006 CK  11/29/2018 1,049.48 831 CREAM CITY SCALE LLC Cream City-Checial Scale Rep/Cream City-Checial
Scale Rep/Cream City-Chemical Scale Rep/Cream
City-Chemical Scale Rep

026007 CK  11/29/2018 5,276.29 207 LW. ALLEN, INC. LW Allen-Gas Flow Meter/LW Allen-Gas Flow Meter

026008 CK  11/29/2018 7.687.65 727 GLS UTILITY LLC GLS Utiltity-Oct Locates/GLS Utiltity-Oct
Locates/GLS Utiltity-Oct Locates/GLS Utiltity-Oct
Locates/GLS Utiltity-Oct Locates/GLS Ultiltity-Oct
Locates

026009 CK  11/29/2018 28,600.60 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Nov Retirement/City Stoton-Nov
Retirement/City Stoton-Nov Retirement/City
Stoton-Nov Retirement/City Stoton-Nov
Retirement/City Stoton-Nov Retirement

026010 CK  11/29/2018 272.00 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI| SCTF-Nov C Support/WI SCTF-Nov C Support

026011 CK  11/29/2018 176.77 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Nov C Support/WI SCTF-Nov C Support

026012 CK  11/29/2018 28.00 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Nov C Support/WI SCTF-Nov C Support

026013 CK  11/29/2018 1,540.21 400 RESCO Resco-Supplies/Resco-Supplies/Resco-Supplies/Re

sco-Supplies/Resco-Inventory/Resco-Inventory/Res
co-Inventory/Resco-Inventory/Resco-Inventory/Resc
o-Inventory
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026014 CK  11/29/2018 82.00 079 DONALD & KAREN CARLSEN D Carlsen-Customer Refund/D Carlsen-Customer
Refund

026015 CK  11/29/2018 45,054.84 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Stormwater/City Stoton-Stormwater

026016 CK  11/29/2018 16,538.45 539 DEPT OF ADMIN-WISMART VENDOR #396028867 EDept of Admin-Pub Benefits/Dept of Admin-Pub
Benefits

026017 CK  11/29/2018 72.00 584 VINING SPARKS IBG, L.P. Vining Sparks-Safekeeping/Vining
Sparks-Safekeeping

026018 CK  11/29/2018 264.98 711 STUDIO A HAIR DESIGN AMY CHAZAN Studio-Customer Refund/Studio-Customer Refund

026019 CK  11/29/2018 4,635.00 597 N-DIMENSION SOLUTIONS N Dimension-Maint.

026020 CK  11/30/2018 53,834.92 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Jf salary/City Stoton-Drug Tests/City
Stoton-Drug Tests/City Stoton-Jf salary/City
Stoton-Jf salary/City Stoton-Drug Tests/City
Stoton-Drug Tests/City Stoton-Jf salary/City
Stoton-Drug Tests/City Stoton-Drug Tests/City
Stoton-Jf salary+

101733 VC  11/6/2018 -17,486.46 157 FORSTER ELEC. ENG.,INC. Forster-Retainage/Forster-Retainage

101741 CK  11/1/2018 300.00 404 JESSE MOWERY J Mowery-School Exp/J Mowery-School Exp/J
Mowery-School Exp/J Mowery-School Exp

101742 CK  11/1/2018 2,070.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great West-Nov A Def Comp/Great West-Nov A
Def Comp

101743 CK 11/1/2018 152.00 545 AARON MATTINGLY A Mattingly-School Exp/A Mattingly-School Exp/A
Mattingly-School Exp/A Mattingly-School Exp

101744 CK 11/1/2018 5,436.48 603 SEERA-WIPFLI LLP Seera-CTC Funds/Seera-CTC Funds

101745 CK 11/1/2018 900.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB-DEFERRED COMP. N Shore BK-Oct B Def Comp/N Shore BK-Oct B
Def Comp/N Shore Bk-Nov A Def Comp/N Shore

101746 vC  11/6/2018 17,486.46 157 FORSTER ELEC. ENG,,INC. Forster-Retainage/Forster-Retainage

101747 CK  11/15/2018 2,510.00 157 FORSTER ELEC. ENG.,INC. Forster-Tech Assist/Forster-Tech
Assist/Forster-Scada/Forster-Scada

101748 CK 11/15/2018 3,445.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great West-Nov B Def Comp/Great West-Nov B
Def Comp

101749 CK  11/15/2018 152.00 525 TYLER HARDING T Harding-School Exp/T Harding-School Exp/T

Harding-School Exp/T Harding-School Exp
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101750 VC  11/29/2018 0.00 597 N-DIMENSION SOLUTIONS N Dimension-Maint.

101751 CK  11/15/2018 5,328.29 603 SEERA-WIPFLI LLP Seera-CTC Funds/Seera-CTC Funds

101752 CK  11/15/2018 450.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB-DEFERRED COMP. N Shore Bk-Nov B Def Comp/N Shore Bk-Nov B
Def Comp

101753 CK  11/30/2018 789.00 091 RALPH & ROSE RAMOS R Ramos-Customer Refund/R Ramos-Customer
Refund

101754 CK 11/30/2018 289.17 181 BRIAN HOOPS B Hoops-Exams/B Hoops-Exams/B

Hoops-Exams/B Hoops-Exams

101755 CK  11/30/2018 44.00 310 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT Hanson Pest-Maint/Hanson Pest-Maint/Hanson
Pest-Maint/Hanson Pest-Maint/Hanson
Pest-Maint/Hanson Pest-Maint

101756 CK  11/30/2018 3,445.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great West-Nov C Def Comp/Great West-Nov C
Def Comp

101757 CK  11/30/2018 450.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB-DEFERRED COMP. N Shore Bk-Nov C Def Comp/N Shore Bk-Nov C
Def Comp

Company Total 1,365,107.80
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7460 833 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 -32.17 DAFT OVERFLOW WEIR PARTS 10/05/2018 8200 -
7460 850 000000 894 GRAND GENEVA RESORT & SP -25.34 WWOA CONFERENCE 10/22/2018 8200 -
7460 833 000000 390 BADGER WATER 33.80 LAB WATER 10/01/2018 8300 -
7460 107.14 000000 937 SPEE-DEE DELIVERY 14.54 PARADISE POND 10/01/2018 8300 180303XX - 1
7460 107.14 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 843.00 PARADISE POND TESTING 10/01/2018 8300 180303XX - 1
7460 833 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 32.00 OUTSIDE LAB TESTING 10/01/2018 8300 -
7460 833 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 32.00 OUTSIDE LAB TESTING 10/05/2018 8300 -
7460 833 000000 830 NCL OF WISCONSIN INC 683.78 LAB SUPPLIES 10/10/2018 8300 -
7460 107.14 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 281.00 PARADISE POND TESTING 10/15/2018 8300 180303XX - 1
7460 833 000000 937 SPEE-DEE DELIVERY 14.57 LAB WATER SHIPPING 10/15/2018 8300 -
7460 833 000000 164 THE UPS STORE 3617 122.13 TOXICITY SAMPLE SHIPPING 10/16/2018 8300 -
7460 833 000000 164 THE UPS STORE 3617 35.76 TOXICITY SAMPLE SHIPPING 10/18/2018 8300 -
7460 833 000000 830 NCL OF WISCONSIN INC 135.70 LAB SUPPLIES 10/18/2018 8300 -
7460 833 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 32.00 LAB SUPPLIES 10/19/2018 8300 -
7430 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 36.82 CC Processing - Desktop and Recurring 10/03/2018 5250 -
7450 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 13.25 CC Processing - Desktop and Recurring 10/03/2018 5250 -
7460 840 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 17.67 CC Processing - Desktop and Recurring 10/03/2018 5250 -
7430 233 001099 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 5.91 CC Processing - Desktop and Recurring 10/03/2018 5250 -
7430 921 000000 836 MSFT E04006NEOL 31.90 LICENSING - MS LYNC ONLINE 10/03/2018 5250 -
7450 921 000000 836 MSFT E04006NEOL 11.60 LICENSING - MS LYNC ONLINE 10/03/2018 5250 -
7460 851 000000 836 MSFT E04006NEOL 14.50 LICENSING - MS LYNC ONLINE 10/03/2018 5250 -
7430 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 60.67 CC processing - Online MyAccount 10/03/2018 5250 -
7450 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 21.84 CC processing - Online MyAccount 10/03/2018 5250 -
7460 840 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 29.12 CC processing - Online MyAccount 10/03/2018 5250 -
7430 233 001099 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 9.72 CC processing - Online MyAccount 10/03/2018 5250 -
7430 921 000000 671 DNH GODADDY.COM 460.25 DOMAIN REGISTRATIONS - 9 YEARS .NET .ORG, 5YEAR .COM 10/11/2018 5250 -
7450 921 000000 671 DNH GODADDY.COM 165.69 DOMAIN REGISTRATIONS - 9 YEARS .NET .ORG, 5YEAR .COM 10/11/2018 5250 -
7460 851 000000 671 DNH GODADDY.COM 220.92 DOMAIN REGISTRATIONS - 9 YEARS .NET .ORG, 5YEAR .COM 10/11/2018 5250 -
7430 233 001099 671 DNH GODADDY.COM 73.64 DOMAIN REGISTRATIONS - 9 YEARS .NET .ORG, 5YEAR .COM 10/11/2018 5250 -
7430 920 000000 601 SQ FOSDAL HOME BAK 4.95 Meeting expense - UC meeting 10/16/2018 5250 -
7450 920 000000 601 SQ FOSDAL HOME BAK 1.80 Meeting expense - UC meeting 10/16/2018 5250 -
7460 850 000000 601 SQ FOSDAL HOME BAK 2.25 Meeting expense - UC meeting 10/16/2018 5250 -
7430 588 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 18.98 BATTERIES AND CHARGER 10/01/2018 5200 -
7430 933 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 106.99 BATTERY FOR ELECTRIC TRUCK 10/30/2018 5200 -
7450 678 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 61.81 BATTERIES FOR BARRICADES 10/10/2018 8400 -
7450 678 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 20.97 BATTERIES FOR BARRICADES 10/10/2018 8400 -
7450 642 000000 571 USA BLUE BOOK 62.27 WATER LAB SUPPLIES 10/16/2018 8400 -
7450 633 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 2.49 HOSE CLAMP 10/18/2018 8400 -
7450 642 000000 571 USA BLUE BOOK 250.20 LAB SUPPLIES 10/23/2018 8400 -
7430 933 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 76.95 ELECTRIC TRUCK REPAIRS 10/03/2018 8700 -
7450 107.14 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 9.99 1INCH PIPE 10/05/2018 8700 180916XX - 1
7450 678 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 3.48 HOSE 10/05/2018 8700 -
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7430 932 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 4.60 ADMIN BLDG BREAK ROOM REPAIRS 10/15/2018 8700
7430 933 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 37.43 ELECTRIC TRUCK REPAIRS 10/18/2018 8700
7430 107.14 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 16.64 NORDIC RIDGE Il SUPPLIES 10/29/2018 8700 180092XX -
7450 641 000000 309 HAWKINS INC 1,850.80 CHEMICALS 10/04/2018 7400
7450 642 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 630.00 UCMR4 SAMPLES 10/04/2018 7400
7450 642 000000 675 WI STATE HYGIENE LAB 25.00 FLOURIDE TESTING 10/05/2018 7400
7450 932 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 6.49 PLUMB LINE 10/15/2018 7400
7450 642 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 4,014.00 LAB ANALYSIS 10/18/2018 7400
7450 107.14 000000 354 HYDRO DESIGNS 693.57 CROSS CONNECTIONS 10/31/2018 7400 180901XX
7460 833 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 13.25 PARTS FOR DAFT REPAIR 10/09/2018 8710
7460 832 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 45.98 BELTS FOR PUMPS 10/16/2018 8710
7460 833 000000 894 KWIK TRIP 96700009670 5.97 ICE FOR LAB SAMPLES 10/17/2018 8710
7460 833 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 34.88 BELTS FOR DIGESTER EXHAUST FAN 10/19/2018 8710
7460 833 000000 164 THE UPS STORE 3617 139.04 LAB SAMPLE SHIPPING 10/22/2018 8710
7460 833 000000 571 USA BLUE BOOK 465.50 FILTERS FOR BLOWERS 10/22/2018 8710
7460 833 000000 894 KWIK TRIP 96700009670 1.99 ICE FOR LAB SAMPLES 10/22/2018 8710
7460 833 000000 795 EMS INDUSTRIAL, INC. 61.04 MOTOR BEARING FOR DIGESTER 10/03/2018 8200
7460 833 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 43.54 DAFT OVERFLOW WEIR PARTS 10/04/2018 8200
7460 834 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 20.29 PARTS FOR POLYMER LINE 10/04/2018 8200
7460 834 000000 169 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY 254.65 FIRE EXTINGUISHER MAINT 10/04/2018 8200
7460 834 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 96.85 TOILET PAPER 10/04/2018 8200
7460 833 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 112.18 DAFT OVERFLOW WEIR PARTS 10/05/2018 8200
7460 832 000000 207 LW ALLEN 1,627.00 VENNEVOL CONTROL PANEL REPAIR 10/08/2018 8200
7460 831 000000 674 NORTHERN SEWER EQUIP 57.40 WHEEL FOR TELEVISING CAMERA 10/11/2018 8200
7460 854 000000 422 AMZN MKTP US MT8V42U81 65.96 RAIN GEAR FOR EMPLOYEES 10/15/2018 8200
7460 850 000000 894 GRAND GENEVA RESORT & SP 161.67 WWOA CONFERENCE 10/22/2018 8200
7460 850 000000 894 GRAND GENEVA RESORT & SP 136.33 WWOA CONFERENCE 10/22/2018 8200
7460 831 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 14.54 PARTS FOR EW LIFT STATION 10/23/2018 8200
7460 831 000000 550 FIRST SUPPLY WFPG MAD 279.20 PARTS FOR EW LIFT STATION 10/23/2018 8200
7460 831 000000 083 IN ENVIROTECH EQUIPMENT 733.89 JET VAC PARTS 10/23/2018 8200
7460 833 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 20.99 LIGHT BALLAST 10/25/2018 8200
7460 833 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 3.59 LIGHT BALLAST 10/26/2018 8200
7460 833 000000 295 PRECISION DRIVE AND CONTR 362.86 PRIMARY 2 DRIVE WIRE REPAIR 10/26/2018 8200
7460 833 000000 394 RADWELL INTERNATIONAL 216.30 DAFT LEVEL CONTROLLER 10/29/2018 8200
7460 834 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 44.00 CEILING TILES FOR OFFICE 10/29/2018 8200
7430 903 000000 954 VOICESHOT LLC 125.00 Automated outbound collections calls 10/25/2018 3670
7450 903 000000 954 VOICESHOT LLC 45.00 Automated outbound collections calls 10/25/2018 3670
7460 840 000000 954 VOICESHOT LLC 60.00 Automated outbound collections calls 10/25/2018 3670
7430 233 001099 954 VOICESHOT LLC 20.00 Automated outbound collections calls 10/25/2018 3670
7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZG194WT0319965168 9.43 SHIPPING OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TESTING 10/01/2018 3680
7430 921 000000 889 PITNEY BOWES PI 56.51 Postage machine supplies 10/03/2018 3680
7450 921 000000 889 PITNEY BOWES PI 20.34 Postage machine supplies 10/03/2018 3680
7460 851 000000 889 PITNEY BOWES PI 2712 Postage machine supplies 10/03/2018 3680
7430 233 001099 889 PITNEY BOWES PI 9.05 Postage machine supplies 10/03/2018 3680
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7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZG194WT0314891176 9.73 SHIPPING OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TESTING 10/04/2018 3680 -
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7205620365000001 100.47 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/05/2018 3680 -
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7205620365000001 36.16 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/05/2018 3680 -
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7205620365000001 48.22 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/05/2018 3680 -
7430 233 001099 352 STAPLS7205620365000001 16.09 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/05/2018 3680 -
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7205620961000001 88.99 GENERAL KITCHEN SUPPLIES 10/05/2018 3680 -
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7205620961000001 32.36 GENERAL KITCHEN SUPPLIES 10/05/2018 3680 -
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7205620961000001 40.46 GENERAL KITCHEN SUPPLIES 10/05/2018 3680 -
7430 920 000000 601 SQ FOSDAL HOME BAK 14.30 Employee recognition expense 10/08/2018 3680 -
7450 920 000000 601 SQ FOSDAL HOME BAK 5.20 Employee recognition expense 10/08/2018 3680 -
7460 850 000000 601 SQ FOSDAL HOME BAK 6.50 Employee recognition expense 10/08/2018 3680 -
7430 920 000000 507 WAL-MART #1176 3.77 Employee recognition expense 10/09/2018 3680 -
7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZG194WT0316544387 9.73 SHIPPING OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TESTING 10/11/2018 3680 -
7430 143 000000 601 SQ FOSDAL HOME BAK 20.10 Public power week reception expense - WPPI reimbursed 10/11/2018 3680 -
7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZG194WT0308508799 9.73 SHIPPING OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TESTING 10/12/2018 3680 -
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7206208439000001 19.47 GENERAL KITCHEN SUPPLIES 10/15/2018 3680 -
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7206208439000001 7.08 GENERAL KITCHEN SUPPLIES 10/15/2018 3680 -
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7206208439000001 8.86 GENERAL KITCHEN SUPPLIES 10/15/2018 3680 -
7430 903 000000 824 USPS PO 5679700726 5.00 Postage - General mailings 10/16/2018 3680 -
7450 903 000000 824 USPS PO 5679700726 1.80 Postage - General mailings 10/16/2018 3680 -
7460 840 000000 824 USPS PO 5679700726 2.40 Postage - General mailings 10/16/2018 3680 -
7430 233 001099 824 USPS PO 5679700726 0.80 Postage - General mailings 10/16/2018 3680 -
7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZG194WT0314848400 9.73 SHIPPING OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TESTING 10/18/2018 3680 -
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7206575654000001 101.54 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/22/2018 3680 -
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7206575654000001 36.55 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/22/2018 3680 -
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7206575654000001 48.74 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/22/2018 3680 -
7430 233 001099 352 STAPLS7206575654000001 16.26 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/22/2018 3680 -
7430 920 000000 445 TLF STOUGHTON FLORAL 35.92 Funeral memorial - Former employee 10/22/2018 3680 -
7450 920 000000 445 TLF STOUGHTON FLORAL 13.06 Funeral memorial - Former employee 10/22/2018 3680 -
7460 850 000000 445 TLF STOUGHTON FLORAL 16.33 Funeral memorial - Former employee 10/22/2018 3680 -
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7207086024000001 71.67 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/29/2018 3680 -
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7207086024000001 25.80 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/29/2018 3680 -
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7207086024000001 34.40 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/29/2018 3680 -
7430 233 001099 352 STAPLS7207086024000001 11.47 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/29/2018 3680 -
7430 920 000000 601 SQ FOSDAL HOME BAK 36.00 SAFETY MEETING DONUTS 10/04/2018 6960 -
7430 107.14 000000 994 TRACTOR SUPPLY #2236 31.24 HWY 138 MAINT 10/10/2018 6960 181008UA - 1
7430 107.14 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 24.77 PARTS FOR HWY 138 10/11/2018 6960 181008UA - 1
7430 593 000000 894 HAMPTON INN EAU CLAIRE 252.55 SCHOOL HOTEL 10/22/2018 5296 -
7430 594 000000 894 HAMPTON INN EAU CLAIRE 252.55 SCHOOL HOTEL 10/22/2018 5296 -
7430 933 000000 894 KWIK TRIP 39000003905 42.00 GAS FOR SCHOOL 10/22/2018 5296 -
7430 586 000000 894 MEGGER AVO TRAINING INST 881.45 ELECTRIC METER TEST BOARD REPAIRS 10/15/2018 5275 -
7430 934 000000 317 CENEX D M SERV(07083686 32.00 PROPANE FOR FORKLIFT 10/30/2018 5275 -
7450 631 000000 994 REVERE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 28.64 MECHANICAL CONNECTORS 10/08/2018 6980 -
7460 833 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 10.48 PVC FITTING FOR BAZOOKA 10/16/2018 8740 -
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7430 933 000000 894 KWIK TRIP 39000003905 43.00 FUEL FOR SCHOOL 10/08/2018 6940
7430 593 000000 894 HAMPTON INN - EAU CLAI 222.50 HOTEL FOR SCHOOL 10/08/2018 6940
7430 594 000000 894 HAMPTON INN - EAU CLAI 222.50 HOTEL FOR SCHOOL 10/08/2018 6940
7430 932 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 79.68 SHOP SUPPLIES 10/02/2018 6970
7430 594 000000 115 HOMEDEPOT.COM 68.88 UG TOOLS 10/05/2018 6970
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 186.26 UNIFORM CLEANING 10/01/2018 4000
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 35.55 UNIFORM CLEANING 10/01/2018 4000
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 26.31 UNIFORM CLEANING 10/01/2018 4000
7430 934 000000 269 UTILITY SALES & SERV 7,683.89 TRUCK 16 REPAIRS 10/04/2018 4000
7430 933 000000 938 STOUGHTON COLLISION CE 1,412.49 TRAVERSE DAMAGE 10/05/2018 4000
7450 933 000000 938 STOUGHTON COLLISION CE 513.63 TRAVERSE DAMAGE 10/05/2018 4000
7460 828 000000 938 STOUGHTON COLLISION CE 642.05 TRAVERSE DAMAGE 10/05/2018 4000
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 186.26 UNIFORM CLEANING 10/08/2018 4000
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 35.55 UNIFORM CLEANING 10/08/2018 4000
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 26.31 UNIFORM CLEANING 10/08/2018 4000
7430 934 000000 994 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 69.00 FORK LIFT MAINT 10/11/2018 4000
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 186.26 UNIFORM CLEANING 10/15/2018 4000
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 35.55 UNIFORM CLEANING 10/15/2018 4000
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 26.31 UNIFORM CLEANING 10/15/2018 4000
7430 920 000000 089 MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILIT 175.00 MEUW TRAINING 10/17/2018 4000
7430 932 000000 322 IN SUNDANCE BIOCLEAN, IN 280.50 JANITORIAL 10/18/2018 4000
7450 932 000000 322 IN SUNDANCE BIOCLEAN, IN 102.00 JANITORIAL 10/18/2018 4000
7460 834 000000 322 IN SUNDANCE BIOCLEAN, IN 127.50 JANITORIAL 10/18/2018 4000
7430 143 000000 652 MENARDS E-COMMERCE 2,377.24 HOLIDAY LIGHTING - WPPI REIMBURSEABLE 10/22/2018 4000
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 186.26 UNIFORM CLEANING 10/22/2018 4000
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 35.55 UNIFORM CLEANING 10/22/2018 4000
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 26.31 UNIFORM CLEANING 10/22/2018 4000
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 186.26 UNIFORM CLEANING 10/29/2018 4000
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 35.55 UNIFORM CLEANING 10/29/2018 4000
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 26.31 UNIFORM CLEANING 10/29/2018 4000
7430 588 000000 422 AMZN MKTP US MT3GD1530 38.00 LATEX GLOVES 10/01/2018 4100
7430 107.14 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 1,890.00 CT PROJECT AT NORTH SUB 10/02/2018 4100 160200XX -
7450 642 000000 422 AMAZON.COM MTO0I84BGO 20.04 IMPELLER KIT 10/03/2018 4100
7430 932 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 18.00 SHIPPING FOR HALLWAY LIGHTS 10/03/2018 4100
7430 588 000000 422 AMAZON.COM MT9QUO08X0 6.47 FIRST AID SUPPLIES 10/04/2018 4100
7430 932 000000 169 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY 245.71 ANNUAL FIRE MAINT 10/04/2018 4100
7450 932 000000 169 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY 89.35 ANNUAL FIRE MAINT 10/04/2018 4100
7460 834 000000 169 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY 111.69 ANNUAL FIRE MAINT 10/04/2018 4100
7430 926 000000 422 AMZN MKTP US MT6B819G2 42.98 SAFETY GLASSES 10/09/2018 4100
7430 588 000000 422 AMZN MKTP US MT3IL6UN2 128.98 WEST SUB MOTION CAMERA 10/10/2018 4100
7430 593 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 37.98 DIE CRIMPING TOOL 10/10/2018 4100
7430 594 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 37.98 DIE CRIMPING TOOL 10/10/2018 4100
7430 926 000000 422 AMAZON.COM MT6MP6721 41.57 SAFETY GLASSES 10/10/2018 4100
7430 593 000000 631 WESSPUR TREE EQUIP. INC 110.50 LINE DIVISION SUPPLIES 10/11/2018 4100
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7430 594 000000 631 WESSPUR TREE EQUIP. INC 110.50 LINE DIVISION SUPPLIES 10/11/2018 4100
7430 593 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 1,363.79 TELESCOPIC HOT STICK 10/17/2018 4100
7430 232 001099 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 348.80 ELECTRIC INVENTORY 10/17/2018 4100
7430 932 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 20.31 BREAKER PANEL COVERS 10/17/2018 4100
7430 593 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 203.14 LINE DIVISION TOOLS 10/17/2018 4100
7430 594 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 203.14 LINE DIVISION TOOLS 10/17/2018 4100
7430 932 000000 331 MONONA PLUMBING 96.25 FIRE SPRINKLER MAINT 10/18/2018 4100
7450 932 000000 331 MONONA PLUMBING 35.00 FIRE SPRINKLER MAINT 10/18/2018 4100
7460 834 000000 331 MONONA PLUMBING 43.75 FIRE SPRINKLER MAINT 10/18/2018 4100
7430 933 000000 360 DAKOTA RIGGERS & TOOL SU 732.73 TOW ROPE FOR TRUCKS 10/22/2018 4100
7430 593 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 255.19 RIGID CONDUIT 10/26/2018 4100
7460 827 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 6.49 CONDUIT 10/26/2018 4100
7450 232 001099 550 FIRST SUPPLY WFPG MAD 791.00 WATER INVENTORY 10/30/2018 4100
7450 232 001099 550 FIRST SUPPLY WFPG MAD 390.00 WATER INVENTORY 10/31/2018 4100
7430 232 001099 355 STUART C IRBY 6,355.92 ELECTRIC INVENTORY 10/31/2018 4100

Total: 48,205.36
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001723 EP 12/7/2018 18,492.76 516 WELLS FARGO BANK VO for check batch: 308721

001724 HC  12/7/2018 812,985.45 009 WPPI WPPI-Renewable Energy/WPPI-Buy Back Solar
Credit/WPPI-Shared Savingst/WPPI-Large
Power/WPPI-Support Services/WPPI-Support
Services/WPPI-Support Services/WPPI-Support
Services

001725 HC 12/30/2018 2,225.70 001 Delta Dental - Ach Delta Dental - Dec Ach/Delta Dental - Dec
Ach/Delta Dental - Dec Ach

001726 HC 12/30/2018 724.19 004 Us Cellular - Ach Us Cellular - Dec Ach/Us Cellular - Dec Ach/Us
Cellular - Dec Ach/Us Cellular - Dec Ach

001727 HC 12/30/2018 418.72 547 Charter Communications-Ach Charter Comm-Dec Ach/Charter Comm-Dec
Ach/Charter Comm-Dec Ach/Charter Comm-Dec
Ach

001728 HC  12/30/2018 168.15 856 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY, INC. Gordon Flesch-Dec Ach/Gordon Flesch-Dec
Ach/Gordon Flesch-Dec Ach/Gordon Flesch-Dec
Ach

001729 HC 12/30/2018 456.15 007 TDS Metrocom - Ach TDS Metrocom - Dec Ach/TDS Metrocom - Dec
Ach/TDS Metrocom - Dec Ach/TDS Metrocom - Dec
Ach

001730 HC  12/30/2018 30.52 421 FIRST DATA CHARGES First Data-Dec Ach/First Data-Dec Ach/First
Data-Dec Ach/First Data-Dec Ach

001731 HC 12/30/2018 1,390.85 003 Alliant Energy - Ach Alliant Energy - Dec Ach/Alliant Energy - Dec
Ach/Alliant Energy - Dec Ach/Alliant Energy - Dec
Ach/Alliant Energy - Dec Ach/Alliant Energy - Dec
Ach/Alliant Energy - Dec Ach

001732 HC  12/30/2018 136.15 952 AT&T AT&T - Dec Ach/AT&T - Dec Ach

001733 HC 12/30/2018 769.30 002 Employee Benefits Corp - Ach EBC - Dec Ach/EBC - Dec Ach/EBC - Dec
Ach/EBC - Dec Ach

001734 HC 12/30/2018 3,411.98 008 Payroll State Taxes - Ach State Taxes - Dec Ach

001735 HC 12/30/2018 17,717.33 025 Payroll Federal Taxes- Ach Federal Taxes - Dec Ach/Federal Taxes - Dec

Ach/Federal Taxes - Dec Ach/Federal Taxes - Dec
Ach
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001736 HC 12/30/2018 15,855.78 010 WI Dept. of Revenue Taxpayment-Ach Dept of Rev- Dec Ach/Dept of Rev- Dec Ach

001737 HC 12/30/2018 7,943.25 020 Wells Fargo Bank-Ach Client Analysis-Dec Ach/Client Analysis-Dec
Ach/Client Analysis-Dec Ach/Client Analysis-Dec
Ach

026021 CK 12/4/2018 10,171.53 042 PRO ELECTRIC INC. Pro Electric-Retainage/Pro Electric-Retainage

026022 CK  12/4/2018 867.95 239 RYAN SHORE R Shore-Const Refund

026023 CK  12/4/2018 640.66 246 CASEY POSTEL C Postel-Const Refund

026024 CK  12/4/2018 180.11 269 UTILITY SALES AND SERVICE Utiltiy Sales-Truck parts

026025 CK  12/4/2018 890.94 276 PRO ELECTRIC, INC. Pro Electric-Retainage

026026 CK  12/4/2018 17.19 454 PATRICK LALLY P Lally-cons Ref

026027 CK  12/4/2018 98.54 146 STOUGHTON ELECTRIC UTIL. Stoton Elec-petty cash/Stoton Elec-petty
cash/Stoton Elec-petty cash/Stoton Elec-petty cash

026028 CK  12/4/2018 2,725.00 209 OPEN SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, INC. Open Systems-Training

026029 CK  12/4/2018 3,435.00 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Midwest-Trenching

026030 CK  12/4/2018 66.61 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY Border States-Supplies

026031 CK 12/4/2018 1,607.23 400 RESCO Resco-Inventory/Resco-Inventory/Resco-Inventory/
Resco-Supplies

026032 CK  12/4/2018 2,500.00 505 HJ PERTZBORN PLUMBING & FIRE PROT. CORP. HJ Pertzborn-Replace Wa Svc

026033 CK  12/4/2018 1,380.00 084 HARVEST FARMS, LLC Harvest Farms-Emb Credits

026034 CK  12/4/2018 427.35 143 DIGGERS HOTLINE, INC. Diggers Hotline-Nov Locates

026035 CK  12/4/2018 149.13 389 ROBIN MCGUIRE R Mcguire-Customer Refund

026036 CK  12/4/2018 1,013.10 522 KIMBERLY MCGUIRE K Mcguire-Customer Refund

026037 CK  12/4/2018 608.90 550 FIRST SUPPLY LLC MADISON First Supply-Fountain

026038 CK  12/4/2018 37.95 103 RITASUE LINDBERG-EMILY ROGGE R Lindberg-Customer Ref
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026039 CK  12/4/2018 512.00 166 INKWORKS, INC. Inkworks-CTC funded

026040 CK  12/4/2018 16,226.61 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. Strand-Well 4 rep/Strand-ww extras/Strand-nordic
ridge/Strand-19 Const/Strand-18 const/Strand-18
const/Strand-19 Const/Strand-nordic ridge

026041 CK  12/4/2018 3,736.00 729 SHC SUGAR HILL CONSULTING, LLC SHC Sugar Hill-Scada Wk

026042 CK  12/4/2018 24.08 737 MOLLY & NORMAN QUERAM M Queram-Customer Ref

026043 CK  12/12/2018 35.69 305 THE GROUNDS GUYS OF MADISON The Ground-Customer Refund

026044 CK  12/12/2018 69.07 383 ANN GARVIN A Garvin-Customer Refund

026045 CK  12/12/2018 54.68 559 RICHARD BREYMAN R Breyman-Customer Refund

026046 CK  12/12/2018 84.76 562 MARLA LOTTES M Lottes-Customer Refund

026047 CK  12/12/2018 233.38 577 THERESA LEIGHTON T Leighton-Customer Refund

026048 CK  12/12/2018 7.30 829 MARK PLUMLEY & KAYLA LOWREY M Plumley-Customer Refund

026049 CK  12/12/2018 28.00 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Dec A Support

026050 CK  12/12/2018 272.00 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Dec A Support

026051 CK  12/12/2018 176.77 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Dec A Support

026052 CK  12/12/2018 125.00 847 ROCK RIVER COALITION Rock River-Membership

026053 CK  12/12/2018 90.00 865 BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP Boardman-Profess svcs

026054 CK  12/13/2018 66,964.69 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Occ Med/City Stoton-JF Salary/City
Stoton-Dec Life Ins/City Stoton-Dec Life Ins/City
Stoton-JF Salary/City Stoton-JF Salary/City
Stoton-JF Salary/City Stoton-JF Salary/City
Stoton-Dec Life Ins/City Stoton-Dec Life Ins/City
Stoton-JF Salary+

026055 CK  12/13/2018 750.00 195 STOUGHTON FOOD PANTRY Stoton Food -Donation

026056 CK  12/13/2018 750.00 257 PEP STOUGHTON Pep Stoton-Donation
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026057 CK  12/13/2018 11,900.20 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Midwest-Trenching

026058 CK  12/13/2018 332.88 400 RESCO Resco-Inventory

026059 CK  12/13/2018 57.00 584 VINING SPARKS IBG, L.P. Vining Sparks-Safekeeping

026060 CK  12/13/2018 154.00 377 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC General comm-Battery

026061 CK  12/13/2018 1,199.61 451 INSIGHT FS Insight-Fuel/Insight-Fuel/Insight-Fuel

026062 CK  12/13/2018 6,988.40 727 GLS UTILITY LLC GLS Utility-Nov Locates/GLS Utility-Nov
Locates/GLS Utility-Nov Locates

026063 CK  12/13/2018 10,595.00 855 CRANE ENGINEERING SALES, INC. Crane-Replacement/repair

026064 CK  12/28/2018 43,731.51 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Stormwater

026065 CK  12/28/2018 176.77 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Dec B Support

026066 CK  12/28/2018 272.00 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Dec B Support

026067 CK  12/28/2018 28.00 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Dec B Support

026068 CK  12/28/2018 21,925.00 207 L.W. ALLEN, INC. LW Allen-New Pumps

026069 CK 12/28/2018 19,591.75 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. Strand-General Eng/Strand-19 Const/Strand-17
Const/Strand-18 Const/Strand-wwtp
extras/Strand-Well 4 replacements/Strand-wwtp
extras/Strand-18 Const/Strand-17 Const/Strand-19
Const/Strand-Prof svcs

026070 CK 12/28/2018 460.00 084 HARVEST FARMS, LLC Harvest Farms-Dev Credits

026071 CK  12/28/2018 2,252.11 259 ITRON, INC. Itron-Qtr Maint.

026072 CK  12/28/2018 210.20 264 ODYSSEY DESIGN Odyssey-Shirts/Odyssey-Shirts

026073 CK  12/28/2018 1,635.00 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Midwest-Trenching/Midwest-Trenching/Midwest-Tre
nching/Midwest-Trenching/Midwest-Trenching/Midw
est-Trenching

026074 CK 12/28/2018 543.48 802 JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUTIONS Johnson-Office Security/Johnson-Office

Security/Johnson-Office Security/Johnson-Office
Security
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026075 CK 12/31/2018 608,025.21 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Retainage/City Stoton-Retainage/City
Stoton-JF Wages 1116/City Stoton-JF Wages
1116/City Stoton-Retainage/City
Stoton-Retainage/City Stoton-JF Wages 1116/City
Stoton-JF Wages 1116/City Stoton-JF Wages
1116/City Stoton-JF Wages 1116/More...

026076 CK  12/31/2018 1,655.64 207 L.W. ALLEN, INC. LW Allen-Supplies

026077 CK  12/31/2018 3,089.00 260 LR METER TESTING & REPAIR INC LR Meter-Repairs

026078 CK  12/31/2018 252.00 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Midwest-Trenching

026079 CK  12/31/2018 4,985.50 362 UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC Utility Sve-Qtr Services

026080 CK 12/31/2018 586.57 405 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAV. Rosenbaum-Dump fees/Rosenbaum-Dump fees

026081 CK  12/31/2018 880.00 746 ELSTER SOLUTIONS, LLC Elster-Meter Gate

101758 CK  12/7/2018 3,553.12 852 INFOSEND, INC Infosend-Billing & Mailing/Infosend-Billing &
Mailing/Infosend-Billing & Mailing/Infosend-Billing &
Mailing

101759 CK  12/7/2018 6,228.90 995 MEUW Meuw-App
Banquet/Meuw-Conference/Meuw-Safety
mgmt/Meuw-Safety mgmt/Meuw-Safety mgmt

101760 CK  12/13/2018 395.00 157 FORSTER ELEC. ENG.,INC. Forster-Tech Assist

101761 CK  12/13/2018 28.00 310 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT Hanson-Pest Maint.

101762 CK  12/13/2018 3,445.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great West-Dec A Def Comp

101763 CK  12/13/2018 2,725.00 519 B & H LAWN CARE B & H - WW Mowing/B & H - Wa Twr Mowing/B & H
- West Sub Mowing/B & H - Well 6 Mowing/B & H -
Well 5 Mowing/B & H - Well 4 Mowing/B & H -
Admin Mowing/B & H - Cnty B Sub Mowing/B & H -
South Sub Mowing/B & H - Taylor Sub Mowing/B &
H - Admin Mowing+

101764 CK  12/13/2018 450.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB-DEFERRED COMP. N Shore Bk-Dec A Def Comp

101765 CK  12/31/2018 3,145.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great West-Dec B Def Comp
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101766 CK  12/31/2018 4,867.97 603 SEERA-WIPFLI LLP Seera-CTC Funds
101767 CK  12/31/2018 450.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB-DEFERRED COMP. N Shore Bk-Dec B Def Comp
101768 CK 12/31/2018 3,666.53 852 INFOSEND, INC Infosend-Nov Billing & Mailing/Infosend-Nov Billing
& Mailing/Infosend-Nov Billing &
Mailing/Infosend-Nov Billing & Mailing
Company Total 1,770,164.85
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7430 593 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 -69.06 LAB WATER 11/12/2018 5200
7460 833 000000 390 BADGER WATER 67.60 LAB SAMPLE DELIVERY CHARGES 11/02/2018 8300
7460 833 000000 937 SPEE-DEE DELIVERY SERVICE 28.87 LAB CHARGES 11/05/2018 8300
7460 833 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 71.00 LAB CHARGES 11/09/2018 8300
7460 833 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 416.00 LAB SUPPLIES 11/12/2018 8300
7460 833 000000 830 NCL OF WISCONSIN INC 169.50 LAB DELIVERY CHARGES 11/14/2018 8300
7460 833 000000 937 SPEE-DEE DELIVERY SERVICE 13.77 LAB CHARGES 11/19/2018 8300
7460 833 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 48.00 Credit card processing - online MyAccount 11/28/2018 8300
7460 840 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 31.49 Credit card processing - Desktop and recurring 11/05/2018 5250
7460 840 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 20.58 Software licensing - Hosted Microsoft Lync 11/05/2018 5250
7460 851 000000 836 MSFT E04006URUE 14.50 SOFTWARE LICENSING - ANNUAL - PRESTO AIRPRINT SERVER 11/05/2018 5250
7460 851 000000 532 COLLOBOS SOFTWARE, INC. 100.00 Software licensing - Annual - Acronis Access 11/07/2018 5250
7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVT #PZB7739 184.69 SOFTWARE LICENSING - CISCO ASA FIREPOWER AND ANYCONNECT V 11/13/2018 5250
7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVT #QCH6583 585.75 SOFTWARE LICENSING - 5NINE HYPERV CLUSTER MANAGER 11/23/2018 5250
7460 851 000000 994 5NINE SOFTWARE, INC. 249.50 NORDIC RIDGE EASTWOOD LIFT STATION EXPENSE 11/30/2018 5250
7460 831 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 128.70 WATER BOTTLE FILLING STATION 11/01/2018 8700
7460 834 000000 550 FIRST SUPPLY WFPG MAD 152.23 BELT FOR EXHAUST FAN 11/26/2018 7400
7460 834 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 15.38 BELT FOR EXHAUST FAN 11/06/2018 8710
7460 834 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 11.79 BATTERIES FOR LAB EQUIP 11/07/2018 8710
7460 833 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 11.48 EAST WOOD LS FLOOR REPAIRS 11/07/2018 8710
7460 831 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 121.35 HOSE REPAIR 11/09/2018 8710
7460 833 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 26.27 TOWELS 11/01/2018 8200
7460 834 000000 994 MAGID GLOVE SAFETY 89.70 HOSE REEL 11/06/2018 8200
7460 834 000000 775 NOR NORTHERN TOOL 397.99 HOSE REEL REPAIRS 11/09/2018 8200
7460 834 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 15.26 PRIMARY 2 ELECTRICAL REPAIRS 11/09/2018 8200
7460 833 000000 207 LW ALLEN 1,327.02 URINAL BLOCKS AND DEGREASER 11/12/2018 8200
7460 834 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 41.36 BATTERIES 11/19/2018 8200
7460 851 000000 994 IN DINGES FIRE COMPANY 187.00 GAS MONITOR CALIBRATION 11/28/2018 8200
7460 834 000000 994 IN DINGES FIRE COMPANY 95.00 EAST WOOD ELECTRIC PARTS-NEW PANEL 11/28/2018 8200
7460 832 000000 652 MENARDS MONONA WI 167.79 ELECTRICAL FITTINGS 11/29/2018 8200
7460 831 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 11.12 ELECTRICAL FITTINGS 11/29/2018 8200
7460 832 000000 236 GRAINGER 56.40 ELECTRICAL FITTINGS 11/30/2018 8200
7460 832 000000 236 GRAINGER 81.80 General payment processing supplies 11/30/2018 8200
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7207086024000002 41.51 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 11/07/2018 3680
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7207679977000001 13.28 GENERAL KITCHEN SUPPLIES 11/08/2018 3680
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7207680304000001 29.44 MEETING EXPENSE - UTILITIES COMMITTEE 11/08/2018 3680
7460 851 000000 601 SQ FOSDAL HOME BAK 213 General office supplies 11/20/2018 3680
7460 851 000000 409 SCHWAAB AR 54.29 LOCATOR EQUIPMENT 11/20/2018 3680
7460 831 000000 994 JENSEN EQUIPMENT 50.00 UNIFORM CLEANING 11/29/2018 8740
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 26.31 UNIFORM CLEANING 11/05/2018 4000
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 26.31 JANITORIAL 11/12/2018 4000
7460 834 000000 322 IN SUNDANCE BIOCLEAN, IN 127.50 UNIFORM CLEANING 11/13/2018 4000
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7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 26.31 UNIFORM CLEANING 11/19/2018 4000
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 26.31 MISC SEWER 11/28/2018 4000
7460 833 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 3.52 Credit card processing - online MyAccount 11/01/2018 4100
7450 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 23.60 Credit card processing - Desktop and recurring 11/05/2018 5250
7450 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 15.43 Software licensing - Hosted Microsoft Lync 11/05/2018 5250
7450 921 000000 836 MSFT E04006URUE 11.60 SOFTWARE LICENSING - ANNUAL - PRESTO AIRPRINT SERVER 11/05/2018 5250
7450 921 000000 532 COLLOBOS SOFTWARE, INC. 80.00 Software licensing - Annual - Acronis Access 11/07/2018 5250
7450 921 000000 604 CDW GOVT #PZB7739 147.74 SOFTWARE LICENSING - CISCO ASA FIREPOWER AND ANYCONNECT V 11/13/2018 5250
7450 921 000000 604 CDW GOVT #QCH6583 468.60 SOFTWARE LICENSING - 5NINE HYPERV CLUSTER MANAGER 11/23/2018 5250
7450 921 000000 994 5NINE SOFTWARE, INC. 199.60 SAFETY SHOES - SCOTT G. 11/30/2018 5250
7450 926 000000 578 THE SHOE BOX 208.00 Keys made for a sampling location 11/13/2018 8400
7450 642 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 2.98 Fluroide Water Department Lab supply 11/27/2018 8400
7450 642 000000 571 USA BLUE BOOK 39.27 water fountain part utilities building 11/29/2018 8400
7450 932 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 7.99 Bolts and nuts to repair valve wrenches 11/29/2018 8400
7450 678 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 9.51 CHEMICALS 11/16/2018 8700
7450 641 000000 309 HAWKINS INC 1,321.17 FLOURIDE TESTING 11/02/2018 7400
7450 642 000000 675 WI STATE HYGIENE LAB 25.00 WATER BOTTLE FILLING STATION 11/06/2018 7400
7450 932 000000 550 FIRST SUPPLY WFPG MAD 121.78 FLOURIDE TREATMENT 11/26/2018 7400
7450 652 000000 571 USA BLUE BOOK 757.28 CHEMICALS 11/28/2018 7400
7450 641 000000 309 HAWKINS INC 1,253.58 BATTERIS 11/29/2018 7400
7450 920 000000 994 IN DINGES FIRE COMPANY 187.00 GAS MONITOR CALIBRATION 11/28/2018 8200
7450 932 000000 994 IN DINGES FIRE COMPANY 95.00 General payment processing supplies 11/28/2018 8200
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7207086024000002 31.13 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 11/07/2018 3680
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7207679977000001 9.96 GENERAL KITCHEN SUPPLIES 11/08/2018 3680
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7207680304000001 23.55 SHIPPING OF WATER SAMPLES 11/08/2018 3680
7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZG194WT0326028452 9.73 SHIPPING OF WATER SAMPLES 11/08/2018 3680
7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZG194WT0331152263 9.73 MEETING EXPENSE - UTILITIES COMMITTEE 11/15/2018 3680
7450 921 000000 601 SQ FOSDAL HOME BAK 1.70 General office supplies 11/20/2018 3680
7450 921 000000 409 SCHWAAB AR 40.72 Shipping of water samples 11/20/2018 3680
7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZG194WT0338561871 9.73 UNIFORM CLEANING 11/29/2018 3680
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 35.55 UNIFORM CLEANING 11/05/2018 4000
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 35.55 JANITORIAL 11/12/2018 4000
7450 932 000000 322 IN SUNDANCE BIOCLEAN, IN 102.00 UNIFORM CLEANING 11/13/2018 4000
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 35.55 UNIFORM CLEANING 11/19/2018 4000
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 35.55 WATER INVENTORY 11/28/2018 4000
7450 232 001099 816 CORE & MAIN LP 233 72.50 Credit card processing - online MyAccount 11/28/2018 4100
7430 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 65.57 Credit card processing - online MyAccount 11/05/2018 5250
7430 233 001099 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 10.49 Credit card processing - Desktop and recurring 11/05/2018 5250
7430 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 42.87 Credit card processing - Desktop and recurring 11/05/2018 5250
7430 233 001099 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 6.87 Software licensing - Hosted Microsoft Lync 11/05/2018 5250
7430 921 000000 836 MSFT E04006URUE 31.90 SOFTWARE LICENSING - ANNUAL - PRESTO AIRPRINT SERVER 11/05/2018 5250
7430 921 000000 532 COLLOBOS SOFTWARE, INC. 220.00 Software licensing - Annual - Acronis Access 11/07/2018 5250
7430 921 000000 604 CDW GOVT #PZB7739 406.29 IPAD CASE REPLACEMENT - THARDING 11/13/2018 5250
7430 921 000000 604 CDW GOVT #PZH8837 45.91 SOFTWARE LICENSING - CISCO ASA FIREPOWER AND ANYCONNECT V 11/14/2018 5250
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7430 921 000000 604 CDW GOVT #QCH6583 1,288.65 TRAINING EXPENSE - LODGING - WPPI JOINT SUPTS - BHOOPS 11/23/2018 5250 -
7430 920 000000 994 GLACIER CANYON LLC 82.00 Software licensing - 5nine HyperV Cluster Manager 11/26/2018 5250 -
7430 921 000000 994 5NINE SOFTWARE, INC. 548.90 SHIPPING A METER BACK TO MANUFACTURER 11/30/2018 5250 -
7450 676 000000 164 THE UPS STORE 3617 14.75 SAWZALL BLADES 11/05/2018 5200 -
7430 593 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 15.99 Bolts and Washers 11/06/2018 5200 -
7430 593 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 91.57 Bolts and washers 11/07/2018 5200 -
7430 594 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 91.57 Streets charged by error will refund 11/07/2018 5200 -
7430 593 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 69.06 Parts for electric truck 11/08/2018 5200 -
7430 933 000000 269 UTILITY SALES & SERV 198.77 Parts for west sub gatekeeper 11/15/2018 5200 -
7430 592 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 20.29 WATER BOTTLE FILLING STATION 11/27/2018 5200 -
7430 932 000000 550 FIRST SUPPLY WFPG MAD 334.89 General payment processing supplies 11/26/2018 7400 -
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7207086024000002 86.49 GENERAL PAYMENT PROCESSING SUPPLIES 11/07/2018 3680 -
7430 233 001099 352 STAPLS7207086024000002 13.86 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 11/07/2018 3680 -
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7207679977000001 27.67 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 11/08/2018 3680 -
7430 233 001099 352 STAPLS7207679977000001 443 GENERAL KITCHEN SUPPLIES 11/08/2018 3680 -
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7207680304000001 64.76 MEETING EXPENSE - UTILITIES COMMITTEE 11/08/2018 3680 -
7430 921 000000 601 SQ FOSDAL HOME BAK 4.67 General office supplies 11/20/2018 3680 -
7430 921 000000 409 SCHWAAB AR 113.11 General office supplies 11/20/2018 3680 -
7430 233 001099 409 SCHWAAB AR 18.11 Email marketing campaign subscription - 1year - WPPI Reimbursed 11/20/2018 3680 -
7430 143 000000 994 EIG CONSTANTCONTACT.COM 459.00 GAS TO ATTEND OSI OPEN SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL TRAINING PLYM 11/30/2018 3680 -
7430 588 000000 894 HOLIDAY STNSTORE 0107 42.46 J. MOWERY LODGING FOR OSI TRAINING PLYMOTH MN 11/09/2018 5296 -
7430 588 000000 894 COMFORT INN PLYMOUTH 446.25 DUPLICATE KEYS FOR APARTMENT METERS/TRUCKS 11/12/2018 5296 -
7450 675 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 20.39 OSI - OPEN SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL TRAINING 11/07/2018 5275 -
7430 588 000000 894 COMFORT INN PLYMOUTH 446.25 GAS 11/12/2018 6980 -
7430 933 000000 894 KWIK TRIP 39000003905 43.59 UNIFORM CLEANING 11/30/2018 6940 -
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 186.26 UNIFORM CLEANING 11/05/2018 4000 -
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 186.26 JANITORIAL 11/12/2018 4000 -
7430 932 000000 322 IN SUNDANCE BIOCLEAN, IN 280.50 FORKLIFT MAINT 11/13/2018 4000 -
7430 934 000000 994 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 69.00 UNIFORM CLEANING 11/13/2018 4000 -
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 186.26 UNIFORM CLEANING 11/19/2018 4000 -
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 186.26 ELECTRIC INVENTORY 11/28/2018 4000 -
7430 232 001099 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 409.01 ELECTRIC INVENTORY 11/01/2018 4100 -
7430 232 001099 355 STUART C IRBY 245.00 MISC ELECTRIC 11/06/2018 4100 -
7430 593 000000 355 STUART C IRBY 344.25 MISC ELECTRIC 11/06/2018 4100 -
7430 594 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 35.30 MISC ELECTRIC 11/28/2018 4100 -
7430 107.14 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 8.25 MISC ELECTRIC 11/28/2018 4100 180219XX - 1
7430 932 000000 422 AMZN MKTP US M01C91EKO 33.84 DRILL FOR BRYCES TRUCK 11/29/2018 4100 -
7430 593 000000 115 HOMEDEPOT.COM 74.50 DRILL FOR BRYCES TRUCK 11/29/2018 4100 -
7430 594 000000 115 HOMEDEPOT.COM 74.50 CARRYING CASE 11/29/2018 4100 -
7430 593 000000 422 AMAZON.COM M07V681V0 35.68 CARRYING CASE 11/30/2018 4100 -
7430 594 000000 422 AMAZON.COM M07V681V0 35.69 REFUND OF STREETS PURCHASE 11/30/2018 4100 -

Total: 18,492.76



Stoughton Utilities

Financial Summary
October 2018-YTD

Highlights-Comparison to prior month

I have no concerns with the utility's financial status. The following items are
meant to illustrate significant changes in the financial summary from prior periods.

Overall Summary:
- The October 2018 results are reasonable in comparison to the September 2018 and
October 2017 results. Detailed analysis is provided below.

Electric Summary:

- Sales have increased $20,000 compared to YTD 2017.

- Purchased power costs have decreased $100,000 compared to YTD 2017 mainly due to
a much lower cost per MWh from WPPI.

- Operating expenses have increased $115,000 compared to YTD 2017 mainly due to wage
increases, the installation of fault indicators city-wide and retirements.

- Depreciation and PILOT expenses have increased $141,000 compared to YTD 2017
mainly due to the increase in plant balances related to the West Substation.

- The rate of return is currently 4.4% compared to 5.03% at the same time last year.

- Unrestricted cash balances are at 4.1 months of sales (Goal is 6 months).

Water Summary:

- Sales have increased $12,300 compared to YTD 2017.

- Other revenues have increased $4,900 compared to YTD 2017 mainly due to increased
bulk water sales and tower rental fees.

- Operating expenses have decreased $24,600 compared to YTD 2017 partly due to reduced
health insurance costs and the meter chamber replacement program in 2017.

- Depreciation and PILOT expenses have increased $41,000 compared to YTD 2017
due to increases in plant balances.

- Non-operating expenses have decreased $33,000 compared to YTD 2017 mainly due to the
timing of debt service accounting entries. This will fall more in line at the end of the year.

- The rate of return is currently 2.39% compared to 3.22% at the same time last year.

- Unrestricted cash balances are at 2.8 months of sales (Goal is 6 months).

Wastewater Summary:

- Sales have increased $5,300 compared to YTD 2017. Consumption is equal to 2017.

- Depreciation has increased $26,600 compared to YTD 2017 due to increases in plant balances.

- Non-operating expenses have decreased $10,000 compared to YTD 2017 mainly due to the
timing of debt service accounting entries. This will fall more in line at the end of the year.

- Unrestricted cash balances are at 11.32 months of sales (Goal is 6 months).

Submitted by:
Ryan Wiesen



STOUGHTON UTILITIES
Balance Sheets
As of October 31, 2018

Electric Water Wastewater Combined

Assets

Cash & Investments $ 6,662,965 $ 1,348,118 $ 3,400,442 $ 11,411,525
Customer A/R 1,311,982 210,437 187,535 1,709,953
Other A/R 35,546 (1,758) 4 33,792
Other Assets 1,061,152 273,812 148,807 1,483,772
Plant in Service 26,556,518 15,531,573 29,562,218 71,650,308
Accumulated Depreciation (14,185,069) (5,491,380) (11,698,035) (31,374,484)
Plant in Service - CIAC 3,496,230 7,589,175 - 11,085,405
Accumulated Depreciation-CIAC (1,729,733) (2,109,591) - (3,839,324)
Construction Work in Progress 3,886,995 154,521 246,242 4,287,758
GASB 68 Deferred Outflow 457,351 157,142 173,873 788,366
Total Assets $ 27,553,936 $ 17,662,049 $ 22,021,086 $ 67,237,071
Liabilities + Net Assets

Accounts Payable $ 87,391 $ 64,198 $ 45,048 $ 196,637
Payable to City of Stoughton 418,385 365,382 - 783,767
Interest Accrued 9,066 4,161 2,232 15,459
Other Liabilities 692,990 99,242 128,074 920,306
Long-Term Debt 5,138,833 2,703,378 4,568,264 12,410,475
Net Assets 20,985,183 14,347,402 17,189,710 52,522,294
GASB 68 Deferred Inflow 222,090 78,286 87,758 388,134

Total Liabilities + Net Assets $ 27,553,936 $ 17,662,049 $ 22,021,086 $ 67,237,071




STOUGHTON UTILITIES
Year-to-Date Combined Income Statement

October 2018
Electric Water Wastewater Total
Operating Revenue:
Sales 12,770,523 S 1,713,908 S 1,652,510 16,136,941
Other 80,927 58,532 68,018 207,477
Total Operating Revenue: 12,851,451 S 1,772,440 S 1,720,528 16,344,419
Operating Expense:
Purchased Power 9,643,435 - - 9,643,435
Expenses (Including Taxes) 1,377,172 755,333 770,464 2,902,969
PILOT 373,330 365,000 - 738,330
Depreciation 927,580 411,000 705,830 2,044,410
Total Operating Expense: 12,321,517 S 1,531,333 S 1,476,294 15,329,144
Operating Income 529,934 S 241,107 S 244,234 1,015,275
Non-Operating Income 377,550 44,164 62,540 484,254
Non-Operating Expense (129,986) (48,840) (102,250) (281,076)
Net Income 777,498 S 236,431 S 204,524 1,218,453
STOUGHTON UTILITIES
Year-to-Date Combined Income Statement
October 2017
Electric Water Wastewater Total
Operating Revenue:
Sales 12,751,100 S 1,701,523 S 1,647,226 16,099,850
Other 105,446 S 53,673 S 67,950 227,070
Total Operating Revenue: 12,856,547 S 1,755,197 S 1,715,177 16,326,920
Operating Expense:
Purchased Power 9,745,057 - - 9,745,057
Expenses (Including Taxes) 1,261,386 779,963 784,020 2,825,369
PILOT 330,000 350,830 - 680,830
Depreciation 829,880 383,920 679,170 1,892,970
Total Operating Expense: 12,166,323 S 1,514,713 S 1,463,190 15,144,227
Operating Income 690,224 S 240,483 S 251,986 1,182,693
Non-Operating Income 405,990 46,597 57,813 510,401
Non-Operating Expense (122,998) (82,073) (112,500) (317,571)
Net Income 973,216 S 205,007 S 197,300 1,375,523




STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Detailed Monthly Income Statements

October 2018
ELECTRIC
Change from Prior
October 2018 September 2018 Month October 2017
Operating Revenue:
Sales S 1,081,814 S 1,319,604 S (237,791) 1,134,936
Other (19,420) 1,221 (20,641) 2,958
Total Operating Revenue: 5 1,062,394 $ 1,320,825 S (258,431) 1,137,894
Operating Expense:
Purchased Power 781,584 1,013,585 (232,001) 834,606
Expenses (Including Taxes) 169,423 109,540 59,883 99,317
PILOT 37,333 37,333 - 33,000
Depreciation 92,758 92,758 - 82,988
Total Operating Expense: S 1,081,098 $ 1,253,216 S (172,119) 1,049,911
Operating Income S 48,905 $ 67,609 S (18,704) 87,983
Non-Operating Income 32,586 28,036 4,550 50,268
Non-Operating Expense (9,912) (9,885) (27) (10,595)
Net Income S 3,970 $ 85,760 S (81,790) 127,656
WATER
Change from Prior
October 2018 September 2018 Month October 2017
Operating Revenue:
Sales S 189,069 S 166,905 S 22,164 178,339
Other 5,327 5,366 (39) 5,117
Total Operating Revenue: 5 194,397 $ 172,271 S 22,125 183,456
Operating Expense:
Expenses (Including Taxes) 67,471 66,927 544 84,426
PILOT 36,500 36,500 - 35,083
Depreciation 41,100 41,100 - 38,392
Total Operating Expense: S 145,071 S 144,527 S 544 157,901
Operating Income 5 49,325 S 27,744 S 21,581 25,555
Non-Operating Income 1,895 5,563 (3,668) 1,441
Non-Operating Expense (4,258) (4,258) - (7,833)
Net Income S 46,962 $ 29,049 S 17,913 19,162
WASTEWATER
Change from Prior
October 2018 September 2018 Month October 2017
Operating Revenue:
Sales S 161,524 S 158,600 S 2,924 165,448
Other 6,969 10,504 (3,535) 10,320
Total Operating Revenue: S 168,493 $ 169,104 S (611) 175,768
Operating Expense:
Expenses (Including Taxes) 64,775 77,423 (12,648) 70,898
Depreciation 70,583 70,583 - 67,917
Total Operating Expense: S 135,358 $ 148,006 S (12,648) 138,815
Operating Income 5 33,136 $ 21,098 S 12,037 36,954
Non-Operating Income 2,414 2,122 292 1,287
Non-Operating Expense (10,225) (10,225) - (11,250)
Net Income S 25,325 $ 12,996 S 12,329 26,990




STOUGHTON UTILITIES
Rate of Return
Year-to-Date October 2018

Electric Water

Operating Income (Regulatory) $ 529,934 $ 241,107
Average Utility Plant in Service 25,888,767 15,448,004
Average Accumulated Depreciation (13,789,883) (5,205,657)
Average Materials and Supplies 232,027 40,485
Average Regulatory Liability (121,884) (188,258)
Average Customer Advances (155,394) -

Average Net Rate Base $ 12,053,633 $ 10,094,574
October 2018 Rate of Return 4.40% 2.39%
October 2017 Rate of Return 5.03% 2.26%
December 2017 Rate of Return 6.46% 3.22%
Authorized Rate of Return 5.00% 5.25%




Electric

Unrestricted (4.1 months sales)
Bond Reserve

Redemption Fund (P&I)
Depreciation

Designated

Total

Water

Unrestricted (2.8 months sales)
Bond Reserve

Redemption Fund (P&l)
Depreciation

Designated

Total

Wastewater

DNR Replacement
Redemption Fund (P&l)
Depreciation
Designated

Total

Unrestricted (11.32 months sales)

October 2018

5,288,593
460,722
376,172

25,000
512,478
6,662,965

SR|B B B BB

October 2018

477,594
252,000
165,787
25,000
427,737
1,348,118

RO BB B P

October 2018

1,870,706
1,146,154
225,666
33,283
124,633
3,400,442

STOUGHTON UTILITIES
Cash and Investments Summary
As of October 31, 2018

Electric Cash - September 2018

BUnrestricted (4.1 months sales) @Bond Reserve ORedemption Fund (P&I) BDepreciation ODesignated

$25,000 , 0%
$512,478 , 8%
$376,172 , 6%

$460,722 , 7% —

$5,288,593 , 79%

Water Cash - September 2018

BUnrestricted (2.8 months sales) @Bond Reserve  @Redemption Fund (P&))  BDepreciation

ODesignated

$427,737 , 32% $477,594 , 35%

$252,000 , 19%

$25,000 , 2%/

$165,787 , 12%/

Wastewater Cash - September 2018

BUnrestricted (11.32 months sales)
ORedemption Fund (P&l)
DODesignated

BDNR Replacement
BDepreciation

33,283, 1%
225,666 , 6% \ 124,633 , 4%
~

1,146,154 , 34% 1,870,706 , 55%




Stoughton Utilities

Financial Summary
November 2018-YTD

Highlights-Comparison to prior month

I have no concerns with the utility's financial status. The following items are
meant to illustrate significant changes in the financial summary from prior periods.

Overall Summary:
- The November 2018 results are reasonable in comparison to the October 2018 and
November 2017 results. Detailed analysis is provided below.

Electric Summary:

- Sales have decreased $33,000 compared to YTD 2017 mainly due to a decrease in PCAC
of $534,000 offset by a 4.94% increase in consumption.

- Purchased power costs have decreased $150,000 compared to YTD 2017 mainly due to
a much lower cost per MWh from WPPI.

- Operating expenses have increased $51,000 compared to YTD 2017 mainly due to wage
increases, retirements and paying longevity in Nov 18 vs Dec 17.

- Depreciation and PILOT expenses have increased $155,000 compared to YTD 2017
mainly due to the increase in plant balances related to the West Substation.

- The rate of return is currently 4.16% compared to 4.98% at the same time last year.

- Unrestricted cash balances are at 4.0 months of sales (Goal is 6 months).

Water Summary:

- Sales have increased $27,800 compared to YTD 2017 mainly due to increased customer
counts and the October rate increase offset by a 3% decrease in consumption.

- Other revenues have increased $5,100 compared to YTD 2017 mainly due to increased
bulk water sales and tower rental fees.

- Operating expenses have increased $34,500 compared to YTD 2017 partly due to increased
main maintenance and increased wages and benefits.

- Depreciation and PILOT expenses have increased $43,400 compared to YTD 2017
due to increases in plant balances.

- Non-operating expenses have decreased $36,800 compared to YTD 2017 mainly due to the
timing of debt service accounting entries. This will fall more in line at the end of the year.

- The rate of return is currently 2.36% compared to 3.00% at the same time last year.

- Unrestricted cash balances are at 2.4 months of sales (Goal is 6 months).

Wastewater Summary:

- Sales have increased $4,300 compared to YTD 2017. Consumption is equal to 2017.

- Operating expenses have increased $32,100 compared to YTD 2017 mainly due to required
screw painting and wages and benefits.

- Depreciation has increased $29,300 compared to YTD 2017 due to increases in plant balances.

- Non-operating expenses have decreased $11,300 compared to YTD 2017 mainly due to the
timing of debt service accounting entries. This will fall more in line at the end of the year.

- Unrestricted cash balances are at 11.2 months of sales (Goal is 6 months).

Submitted by:
Jamin Friedl, CPA



STOUGHTON UTILITIES
Balance Sheets
As of November 30, 2018

Electric Water Wastewater Combined

Assets

Cash & Investments $ 6,598,146 $ 1,388,998 $ 3,416,677 $ 11,403,821
Customer A/R 1,315,849 212,428 189,997 1,718,273
Other A/R 25,365 152 4 25,521
Other Assets 1,014,151 284,882 155,057 1,454,089
Plant in Service 26,649,019 15,534,009 29,564,994 71,748,021
Accumulated Depreciation (14,283,039) (5,532,941) (11,766,118) (31,582,098)
Plant in Service - CIAC 3,511,216 7,589,175 - 11,100,391
Accumulated Depreciation-CIAC (1,729,733) (2,109,591) - (3,839,324)
Construction Work in Progress 3,933,842 157,297 247,160 4,338,299
GASB 68 Deferred Outflow 457,351 157,142 173,873 788,366
Total Assets $ 27,492,166 $ 17,681,550 $ 21,981,643 $ 67,155,360
Liabilities + Net Assets

Accounts Payable $ 98,703 $ 64,198 $ 45,048 $ 207,949
Payable to City of Stoughton 454,101 401,500 - 855,601
Interest Accrued 18,941 4,594 9,907 33,442
Other Liabilities 621,282 87,856 113,841 822,978
Long-Term Debt 5,138,833 2,703,378 4,568,264 12,410,475
Net Assets 20,938,217 14,341,739 17,156,825 52,436,781
GASB 68 Deferred Inflow 222,090 78,286 87,758 388,134

Total Liabilities + Net Assets $ 27,492,166 $ 17,681,550 $ 21,981,643 $ 67,155,360




STOUGHTON UTILITIES
Year-to-Date Combined Income Statement

November 2018
Electric Water Wastewater Total
Operating Revenue:
Sales 13,877,102 S 1,896,101 S 1,810,651 17,583,854
Other 102,283 63,847 68,813 234,942
Total Operating Revenue: 13,979,385 S 1,959,948 S 1,879,464 17,818,796
Operating Expense:
Purchased Power 10,451,745 - - 10,451,745
Expenses (Including Taxes) 1,596,526 868,167 883,481 3,348,174
PILOT 410,663 401,500 - 812,163
Depreciation 1,020,338 452,100 776,413 2,248,851
Total Operating Expense: 13,479,272 S 1,721,767 S 1,659,894 16,860,933
Operating Income 500,113 S 238,181 S 219,569 957,863
Non-Operating Income 370,335 45,685 64,545 480,565
Non-Operating Expense (139,914) (53,098) (112,475) (305,487)
Net Income 730,533 S 230,768 S 171,639 1,132,941
STOUGHTON UTILITIES
Year-to-Date Combined Income Statement
November 2017
Electric Water Wastewater Total
Operating Revenue:
Sales 13,910,015 S 1,868,313 S 1,806,344 17,584,672
Other 109,120 S 58,713 S 72,400 240,233
Total Operating Revenue: 14,019,135 S 1,927,027 S 1,878,744 17,824,905
Operating Expense:
Purchased Power 10,602,005 - - 10,602,005
Expenses (Including Taxes) 1,545,430 833,658 851,349 3,230,437
PILOT 363,000 385,913 - 748,913
Depreciation 912,868 422,312 747,087 2,082,267
Total Operating Expense: 13,423,303 S 1,641,883 S 1,598,436 16,663,622
Operating Income 595,832 S 285,143 S 280,308 1,161,284
Non-Operating Income 421,960 47,714 58,858 528,531
Non-Operating Expense (133,601) (89,906) (123,750) (347,257)
Net Income 884,191 S 242,951 S 215,416 1,342,558




STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Detailed Monthly Income Statements

November 2018
ELECTRIC
Change from Prior
November 2018 October 2018 Month November 2017
Operating Revenue:
Sales S 1,106,579 S 1,081,814 S 24,765 S 1,158,914
Other 21,356 (19,420) 40,775 3,674
Total Operating Revenue: S 1,127,934 $ 1,062,394 S 65,540 S 1,162,588
Operating Expense:
Purchased Power 808,309 781,584 26,726 856,948
Expenses (Including Taxes) 219,354 169,423 49,931 284,044
PILOT 37,333 37,333 - 33,000
Depreciation 92,758 92,758 - 82,988
Total Operating Expense: 5 1,157,755 $ 1,081,098 S 76,657 S 1,256,980
Operating Income S (29,821) $ 48,905 S (78,726) S (94,392)
Non-Operating Income (7,215) 32,586 (39,801) 15,969
Non-Operating Expense (9,929) (9,912) (17) (10,602)
Net Income S (46,965) $ 3,970 S (50,934) S (89,025)
WATER
Change from Prior
November 2018 October 2018 Month November 2017
Operating Revenue:
Sales S 182,193 $ 189,069 S (6,876) S 166,790
Other 5,315 5,327 (12) 5,040
Total Operating Revenue: S 187,508 $ 194,397 S (6,889) S 171,830
Operating Expense:
Expenses (Including Taxes) 112,834 67,471 45,363 53,695
PILOT 36,500 36,500 - 35,083
Depreciation 41,100 41,100 - 38,392
Total Operating Expense: S 190,434 $ 145,071 S 45,363 S 127,170
Operating Income S (2,926) S 49,325 S (52,251) S 44,660
Non-Operating Income 1,521 1,895 (374) 1,117
Non-Operating Expense (4,258) (4,258) - (7,833)
Net Income S (5,663) $ 46,962 S (52,625) S 37,944
WASTEWATER
Change from Prior
November 2018 October 2018 Month November 2017
Operating Revenue:
Sales S 158,141 S 161,524 S (3,383) S 159,118
Other 795 6,969 (6,174) 4,449
Total Operating Revenue: S 158,936 S 168,493 S (9,558) S 163,567
Operating Expense:
Expenses (Including Taxes) 113,017 64,775 48,243 67,328
Depreciation 70,583 70,583 - 67,917
Total Operating Expense: S 183,600 $ 135,358 S 48,243 S 135,245
Operating Income S (24,665) $ 33,136 S (57,800) S 28,322
Non-Operating Income 2,005 2,414 (409) 1,044
Non-Operating Expense (10,225) (10,225) - (11,250)
Net Income S (32,885) $ 25,325 S (58,210) S 18,116




STOUGHTON UTILITIES
Rate of Return
Year-to-Date November 2018

Electric Water

Operating Income (Regulatory) $ 500,113 $ 238,181
Average Utility Plant in Service 25,935,017 15,449,222
Average Accumulated Depreciation (13,838,868) (5,226,437)
Average Materials and Supplies 214,520 40,552
Average Regulatory Liability (121,884) (188,258)
Average Customer Advances (161,256) -

Average Net Rate Base $ 12,027,530 $ 10,075,079
November 2018 Rate of Return 4.16% 2.36%
November 2017 Rate of Return 4.98% 3.00%
December 2017 Rate of Return 6.46% 3.22%
Authorized Rate of Return 5.00% 5.00%




Electric

Unrestricted (4.0 months sales)
Bond Reserve

Redemption Fund (P&I)
Depreciation

Designated

Total

Water

Unrestricted (2.4 months sales)
Bond Reserve

Redemption Fund (P&l)
Depreciation

Designated

Total

Wastewater

Unrestricted (11.2 months sales)
DNR Replacement

Redemption Fund (P&l)
Depreciation

Designated

Total

November 2018

5,088,308
460,722
436,972

25,000
587,144

SR|B B B BB

6,598,146

November 2018

418,822
252,000
192,439

25,000

$
$
$
$
$ 500,737
$

1,388,998

November 2018

1,843,149
1,146,154
269,458
33,283
124,633

3,416,677

STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Cash and Investments Summary
As of November 30, 2018

Electric Cash - November 2018

BUnrestricted (4.0 months sales) @Bond Reserve ORedemption Fund (P&I) BDepreciation ODesignated

$25,000 , 0%

$587,144 , 9%
$436,972 , 7% \

$460,722 , 7% —

$5,088,308 , 77%

Water Cash - November 2018

BUnrestricted (2.4 months sales) @Bond Reserve  DRedemption Fund (P&))  BDepreciation

ODesignated

$500,737 , 36%

$25,000 , 2%

$418,822 , 30%

$252,000 , 18%

$192,439 , 14%

Wastewater Cash - November 2018

GUnrestricied (11.2 months sales)
ORedemption Fund (P&I)

DODesignated

BDNR Replacement
@Depreciation

33,283, 1%
\ 124,633 , 4%
269,458 , 8%

1,146,

154, 33% 1,843,149 , 54%




STOUGHTON UTILITIES

2018 Statistical Worksheet

Electic Total Sales Total KwH Total Sales Total KwH Demand Demand
2017 KwH Purchased 2017 2018 KwH Purchased 2018 Peak 2017 Peak 2018
January 12,379,222 12,812,545 12,609,523 13,204,183 23,662 24,195
February 10,691,419 10,759,773 11,167,697 11,394,593 21,934 22,984
March 11,785,378 11,607,813 11,302,081 11,305,664 20,399 20,886
April 9,553,672 10,048,660 10,338,769 10,759,236 18,091 19,558
May 10,496,558 10,622,971 11,809,136 12,169,996 21,934 31,336
June 12,732,532 12,662,125 12,676,500 13,057,295 32,720 32,502
July 13,227,532 13,912,583 14,229,395 14,658,088 30,828 32,727
August 12,322,240 12,624,031 14,385,615 14,667,802 28,159 30,616
September 11,483,233 11,758,812 11,670,044 12,199,565 30,090 31,030
October 10,827,374 11,031,229 11,235,526 11,610,973 21,423 23,148
November
December
TOTAL| 115,499,160 117,840,542 121,424,286 125,027,395
Total Sales Total Gallons Total Sales Total Gallons Max Daily High | Max Daily Highs
Water 2017 Gallons Pumped 2017 2018 Gallons Pumped 2018 2017 2018
January 37,110,000 43,748,000 35,560,000 44,660,000 1,629,000 1,668,000
February 34,905,000 41,145,000 33,594,000 41,438,000 1,780,000 1,711,000
March 38,893,000 40,725,000 36,877,000 40,980,000 1,542,000 1,449,000
April 33,884,000 39,290,000 35,745,000 40,572,000 2,105,000 1,583,000
May 38,370,000 41,634,000 39,058,000 43,612,000 1,732,000 2,087,000
June 41,534,000 46,477,000 39,092,000 44,311,000 1,876,000 1,871,000
July 37,083,000 43,980,000 41,674,000 49,321,000 2,057,000 2,194,000
August 42,414,000 45,656,000 41,375,000 45,143,000 1,839,000 1,939,000
September 41,685,000 45,250,000 37,135,000 40,005,000 1,849,000 1,657,000
October 43,903,000 48,156,000 37,627,000 41,152,000 1,950,000 1,521,000
November
December
TOTAL| 389,781,000 436,061,000 377,737,000 431,194,000
Wastewater Total Sales Total Treated Total Sales Total Treated Precipitation Precipitation
2017 Gallons Gallons 2017 2018 Gallons Gallons 2018 2017 2018
January 25,221,000 33,337,000 25,668,000 31,460,000 2.43 2.15
February 23,196,000 27,663,000 23,717,000 30,781,000 1.34 3.54
March 26,255,000 29,882,000 25,915,000 28,544,000 2.69 0.75
April 23,309,000 32,828,000 24,842,000 28,602,000 6.80 1.87
May 26,366,000 34,190,000 27,090,000 34,919,000 3.62 8.12
June 28,445,000 34,688,000 26,393,000 37,405,000 7.55 10.50
July 25,129,000 40,536,000 27,263,000 37,702,000 6.60 2.68
August 26,215,000 36,658,000 26,161,000 38,556,000 3.99 9.45
September 26,103,000 31,442,000 24,300,000 41,231,000 0.77 7.00
October 25,768,000 31,884,000 24,633,000 48,048,000 4.82 7.09
November
December
TOTAL| 256,007,000 333,108,000 255,982,000 357,248,000 40.61 53.15




STOUGHTON UTILITIES

2018 Statistical Worksheet

Electic Total Sales Total KwH Total Sales Total KwH Demand Demand
2017 KwH Purchased 2017 2018 KwH Purchased 2018 Peak 2017 Peak 2018
January 12,379,222 12,812,545 12,609,523 13,204,183 23,662 24,195
February 10,691,419 10,759,773 11,167,697 11,394,593 21,934 22,984
March 11,785,378 11,607,813 11,302,081 11,305,664 20,399 20,886
April 9,553,672 10,048,660 10,338,769 10,759,236 18,091 19,558
May 10,496,558 10,622,971 11,809,136 12,169,996 21,934 31,336
June 12,732,532 12,662,125 12,676,500 13,057,295 32,720 32,502
July 13,227,532 13,912,583 14,229,395 14,658,088 30,828 32,727
August 12,322,240 12,624,031 14,385,615 14,667,802 28,159 30,616
September 11,483,233 11,758,812 11,670,044 12,199,565 30,090 31,030
October 10,827,374 11,031,229 11,255,649 11,610,973 21,423 23,148
November 10,909,098 11,106,960 11,189,974 11,543,695 20,487 21,992
December
TOTAL| 126,408,258 128,947,502 132,634,383 136,571,090
Total Sales Total Gallons Total Sales Total Gallons Max Daily High | Max Daily Highs
Water 2017 Gallons Pumped 2017 2018 Gallons Pumped 2018 2017 2018
January 37,110,000 43,748,000 35,560,000 44,660,000 1,629,000 1,668,000
February 34,905,000 41,145,000 33,594,000 41,438,000 1,780,000 1,711,000
March 38,893,000 40,725,000 36,877,000 40,980,000 1,542,000 1,449,000
April 33,884,000 39,290,000 35,745,000 40,572,000 2,105,000 1,583,000
May 38,370,000 41,634,000 39,058,000 43,612,000 1,732,000 2,087,000
June 41,534,000 46,477,000 39,092,000 44,311,000 1,876,000 1,871,000
July 37,083,000 43,980,000 41,674,000 49,321,000 2,057,000 2,194,000
August 42,414,000 45,656,000 41,375,000 45,143,000 1,839,000 1,939,000
September 41,685,000 45,250,000 37,135,000 40,005,000 1,849,000 1,657,000
October 43,903,000 48,156,000 37,734,000 41,152,000 1,950,000 1,521,000
November 36,949,000 40,842,000 33,933,000 37,136,000 1,579,000 1,450,000
December
TOTAL| 426,730,000 476,903,000 411,777,000 468,330,000
Wastewater Total Sales Total Treated Total Sales Total Treated Precipitation Precipitation
2017 Gallons Gallons 2017 2018 Gallons Gallons 2018 2017 2018
January 25,221,000 33,337,000 25,668,000 31,460,000 2.43 2.15
February 23,196,000 27,663,000 23,717,000 30,781,000 1.34 3.54
March 26,255,000 29,882,000 25,915,000 28,544,000 2.69 0.75
April 23,309,000 32,828,000 24,842,000 28,602,000 6.80 1.87
May 26,366,000 34,190,000 27,090,000 34,919,000 3.62 8.12
June 28,445,000 34,688,000 26,393,000 37,405,000 7.55 10.50
July 25,129,000 40,536,000 27,263,000 37,702,000 6.60 2.68
August 26,215,000 36,658,000 26,161,000 38,556,000 3.99 9.45
September 26,103,000 31,442,000 24,300,000 41,231,000 0.77 7.00
October 25,768,000 31,884,000 24,740,000 48,048,000 4.82 7.09
November 24,326,000 28,080,000 23,957,000 39,198,000 1.16 1.75
December
TOTAL| 280,333,000 361,188,000 280,046,000 396,446,000 41.77 54.90




Stoughton Utilities Activities Report
November 2018

Technical Operations Division

Brian R. Hoops
Assistant Utilities Director

Customer Payments: Staff processed 8,736 payments totaling $1.51 million, including 1,580 checks,
1,696 lockbox payments, 1,085 credit cards, 1,316 My Account online payments, 2,070 automated bank
withdrawals, 726 direct bank payments, and over $11,000 in cash.

Delinquent Collections: As of November 1, there were 1,730 active accounts carrying delinquent
balances totaling $254,000, and 93 final-billed accounts carrying delinquent balances totaling $8,400. Of
the total amount delinquent, $42,900 was 30 or more days past due.

o Throughout the month of November, we mailed out 10-day notices of pending disconnection to 61
delinquent commercial (electric or water services) and residential customers (water or wastewater
services). All residential customers receiving notices were at least two months and $400 delinquent.

An additional 576 past-due notices were mailed to residential customers that have only electric
service.

e On November 19, we delivered automated phone calls to 26 commercial customers providing a 24-
hour final notice of pending electric service disconnection. Automated phone calls were delivered to
70 residential customers providing a 24-hour final notice of pending water service disconnection.

¢ One residential water services was disconnected due to a severely delinquent balance, and was
reconnected the same day following payment.

We ended the month of November with $71,800 remaining 30 or more days past-due. For comparison, 30+
day delinquencies are 9% higher than this time last year ($65,700).

Delinquent Collections — Tax Roll: November 15 marked the end of the annual tax roll process. As of
this date, all delinquent account liens that existed as of October 1 and remained unpaid were submitted to
the City Treasurer for placement on the property owner’s property taxes.

A total of $10,311 was submitted to the Treasurer, which is down 27% from 2017. Throughout the entire
tax roll process, a total of 89 delinquent accounts from 62 unique property owners, with combined delinquent
balances of $19,481, were cleared.

Energy Assistance: During the month of November, energy assistance (EA) payments totaling $34,400
were received from the State of Wisconsin Public Benefits Program and applied to 134 customer accounts
to assist these customers with their seasonal home heating expenses.

The Public Benefits Program began accepting customer applications for seasonal assistance on October 1
for the 2018-19 heating season. Crisis funding also remains available to eligible customers. Customer
service staff has been busy providing customers and EA staff with customer’s historical electrical usage
data and payment histories, which are used to determine the amount of assistance benefits.

GIS Mapping: With the completion of our electric, water, and wastewater geometric networks now
complete, GIS Analyst Lou Rada has been working on developing a mobile approach to utilizing the



advanced GIS features that are now available to us, including tracing and flow prediction. These processes
are processor-intensive, so initial mobile use will be limited to a few tasks.

Now that the 2018 construction season is complete, Lou has also been busy obtaining GPS location data
for newly installed or replaced electric and water infrastructure, as well as updating our GIS database with
as-built data attributes, including costs for asset management reporting.

LED Holiday Light Exchange: Customers participated in our annual LED holiday light exchange
throughout the month. Customers who donate four or more household essentials, such as toilet paper,
Kleenex, toothpaste, or other items not available through food pantries, receive a free strand of energy
efficient LED holiday lights and a free outdoor light timer.

Customers donated 1,100 personal essential items during the month of November. The promotion will
continue through the holidays, or while supplies last.

Marketing and Customer Outreach: Customer Service Technician Brandi Yungen has been working on
numerous customer outreach projects.

e Marketing materials were created and sent to customers as a billing insert or E-Billing link regarding
the annual LED holiday light exchange.

e Stoughton Utilities will be collaborating with the city and area businesses and organizations on an
advertising supplement promoting the City of Stoughton in an effort to boost economic development.
The graphic advertisement is currently being designed; publication will be in 2019.

o We have selected an email marketing service and will be looking at utilizing email communications
for those customers who have opted in to receive energy efficiency marketing materials from SU.
We currently have 724 active customers responsible for 908 accounts who have opted in to email
communications (9.0% of active customers and 9.7% of active accounts).

¢ An informational brochure about lead water service laterals was created that contains educational
materials and resources for customers, including information on health risks, ownership and
responsibility, testing, replacement options, and more. This pamphlet will be distributed throughout
neighborhoods where lead services may be present.

Staff met to review the remaining balances in our WPPI Energy community contributions, economic
development, value of public power, school education and scholarship, and local energy efficiency funds
for 2018, as well as to discuss possible changes/additions to our energy efficiency efforts in 2019.

Multi-unit Metering/Billing Review: Billing & Metering Specialist Erin Goldade continued to work on full
system review of all multi-unit commercial and residential buildings in our service territory to ensure the
meters being billed are properly assigned to the corresponding unit. Field verifications at tenant-occupied
rental units continue.

Nearly 700 units have been field verified during this process, and we have discovered one discrepancy so
far. Billing adjustments were made to refund the tenants that overpaid, and to attempt to collect from the
tenants who underpaid. Field verifications will continue throughout the remainder of 2018 and into early
2019.

In past months, available metering and billing data was used to perform an analysis of customer moves
and periods of occupancy, allowing Erin to verify the metering setups of some properties from the office.
Approximately 29% of total multi-unit properties were able to be verified using existing data.

Staff Training & Meetings: Assistant Director Brian Hoops participated in numerous meetings and training
throughout the month, notably including a meeting of the WPPI Energy Member Services Advisory Group,
a water operator training course that lead to the successful completion of two DNR certification exams, and
meetings of the Utilities Committee and City Council.



Billing & Metering Specialist Erin Goldade attended a Northstar CIS User’'s Group held at WPPI Energy,
which offered presentations from the software provider and technical support staff on a variety of topics
related to our billing, collections, and customer service software.

Customer Service Technician Brandi Yungen attended the annual WPPI Energy Building Community
Connections conference, where WPPI member utilities discuss customer outreach efforts and share
community involvement ideas and activities.

Two Apprentice Linemen, Aaron Mattingly and Jesse Mowery, attended a one-week training course on our
electric SCADA software system that was commissioned into service earlier this summer. These two
linemen will be the advanced operators in charge of the system, and responsible for training their fellow
linemen on the operation of the software package, which includes control operation, reporting, alarms,
trending, and more.

Vacant Utility Substation Property: An offer to purchase the vacant property located adjacent to the new
West Substation was received and has been presented to the Utilities and Finance Committees. The offer
will be presented to the City Council at its first meeting in December.

Well No. 4 SCADA Communications: We began experiencing wireless communication challenges at this
well in mid-October, resulting in several alarms requiring after-hour staff intervention. These
communication failures were a surprise, given that the antenna and partial cabling had just been replaced
in May due to corrosion issues, and since then all signal strength and interference levels were at acceptable
levels. We again replaced the antenna and all cabling, however the issue remained. The issue was
ultimately resolved when the antenna mast was relocated approximately five feet south — again, a surprise
given that this antenna had existed in its prior location since 2013 without issue.

Electric Division

Bryce A. Sime
Electric System Supervisor

DPW Garage: The service for the new Department of Public Works facility was installed and energized.

Hoel Avenue Overhead to Underground: This project was completed, and the area looks very different
now that the overhead lines along Hoel Ave and crossing Highway 51 are removed. Despite the aesthetic
improvements, the driver for this project was the requirement that our infrastructure be relocated to
accommodate the new roundabout being installed by the Wisconsin DOT.

Hoel Avenue Apartments: The service infrastructure for this new construction has been installed. The
service will be energized in early December to allow the contractors to complete construction.

Distribution System Projects: New cable was installed for the SW$ circuit loop that runs underground
beneath ATC’s transmission lines serving the new West Substation.

Water Division

Kent F. Thompson
Water System Supervisor

Annual Gate Valve Exercising: Water Operators continued to exercise distribution and hydrant lead
auxiliary valves throughout the water system. Regulation requires that all distribution valves be exercised
once every two to five years, and all hydrant auxiliary valves be exercised once every five to seven years.
There are currently approximately 1,300 distribution valves and 700 hydrant lead auxiliary valves



throughout the water system. We are in our fifth year of our valve-exercising program, and will have the
entire valve system exercised before August 2019.

Frozen Service: There was one frozen service at a residential property, with the freeze occurring after the
meter. Water operators provided the customer with the knowledge to thaw their lateral and restore service
to the residence.

Large Meter Testing: Water operators worked in conjunction with a contractor to test the 18 water meters
that are larger than 2” in diameter. These meters are required to be tested for accuracy biennially. We are
awaiting the test results from the testing contractor.

Lead Service Laterals: Two residential customers completed replacement of their privately owned portion
of lead service laterals, located from the terrace curb stop to the inside of the home. Stoughton Utilities
hired a private contractor to replace the publicly owned section of the lead lateral and the curb stop so that
the full service is entirely lead free.

Service Leaks: One water service leak occurred at the end of the month, and continues to leak. The leak
is on the utility owned section of water lateral, and is scheduled to be repaired the first week in December.
Estimated water loss will be determined following the repair, during which water operators will be able to
determine the size of the service penetration.

Water Main Breaks: On Saturday November 24" we experienced two separate water main breaks in the
800 block of West Street. An estimated 450,000 gallons of water was lost from the time of initial break until
the water main was repaired. Twelve residential customers experienced service interruption while repairs
were being made.

Well No. 4 Communications: During the month of November, Well No. 4 experienced communication
failures, which lead to us discontinuing use of the well for a period of one week. Following restoration of
stable communications, the well was returned to normal operation.

Wastewater Division

Brian G. Erickson
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor

The wastewater treatment facility processed an average daily flow of 1.353 million gallons with a monthly
total of 40.593 million gallons. The total precipitation for the month of November was 1.75 inches.

2019 Sewer Projects: Staff has been working on televising reports and verifying sewer laterals for
engineers. We will be redirecting several flow directions in this project that requires a lot of coordination.

DNR Certification Exams: Wastewater Operator Phil Zweep passed the Collection System certification
exam, which is a relatively new wastewater certification being offered. Phil has one remaining exam to
pass in order to become an Advanced Certified Wastewater Operator.

Eastwood Lift Station: Updated equipment for this station has been received, and is scheduled to be
installed during the first week in December. Wastewater and electric division staff will be installing the
equipment, while a contractor will make programming updates and complete the station start-up.

Final Treatment Process: Tanks were drained while routine maintenance was completed, and anti-
freezing devices were installed.

Plant maintenance: Staff continues to work on maintenance and repairs of miscellaneous equipment
throughout the plant. Projects have included painting, repair of the digester gas meter, draining final tanks,
replacing lower screw bearings, and winterizing buildings and equipment.



Plant Treatment: With the elevated flows from recent months of rainfall, treatment at the plant has been
excellent. November’s rainfall totally dropped to 1.75 inches from the more than 7 inches received during
October, which lead to a decrease of over 12 million gallons of plant influent flows for the month. Although
flows are still higher than usual, | anticipate they will continue to decline over the winter months.

Advanced Wastewater Operator & Lab Technician Phil Linnerud has begun to modify our treatment to
achieve our winter treatment limits.

We have been experiencing large amounts of soap entering the plant on Mondays, which causes our post-
aeration tank to become a large bubble bath. Staff is continuing to investigate to locate the source.

Sanitary Sewer System Maintenance: Staff continues to work in the collection system televising and
flushing sewer mains. Staff also lowered a manhole located on Franklin Street.

WPDES Discharge Permit: We received a draft of our new permit from the Wisconsin DNR, scheduled to
go into effect April 2019. Staff has been working with our engineering consultant, wastewater attorney, and
representatives from the Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District to perform a thorough review of the permit
limitations, including presenting a challenge to the draft ammonia limits and some permit language.

Enerqy Services Section of the Planning Division

Cory Neeley
Stoughton Utilities and WPPI Energy Services Representative (ESR)

2019 Energy Efficiency Programs: Staff met to discuss energy efficiency programs for 2019, and
considered new program opportunities. One program under consideration for commercial and industrial
customers is to give bonus incentives to companies that take advantage of our sponsored training, and use
the information learned at that training to bring efficiency projects to fruition.

APPA Customer Connection Conference: | attended the APPA Customer Connections Conference in
Orlando, and gave a presentation about the tunable lighting project funded by a DEED grant that Stoughton
completed in 2017.

Public Works Solar Project: We are awaiting documents from the Wisconsin Public Service Commission
PSC for the solar installation at the new Public Works Facility.

School District Tunable Lighting Project: We have funded the Stoughton Area School District’s effort to
complete the tunable lighting project. The last classroom at Fox Prairie Elementary has been outfitted with
tunable lighting.

Focus on Energy Results: As of December 1, our YTD Focus on Energy savings for energy efficiency
projects completed in Stoughton during 2018 has totaled 1,403,417 kWh.

Safety Services Section of the Planning Division

Andrew Paulson
Stoughton Utilities and Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin Regional Safety Coordinator

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
1. Training

a. Lockout/ Tagout
b. Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure

2. Audits/Inspections



Field Inspection — Electric — Changeover
Utility Walkthrough — General Inspection
WWTP Walkthrough — General Inspection
Well Inspections

Water Tower Inspections

AEDs on Vehicles

First Aid Supplies

@ -0 o0 T ®

3. Compliance/Risk Management

a. Updated written program hard copies at WWTP

Personal protective equipment hazard assessments completed for all teams
Reviewed all confined space SOPs

SDS updates into MSDS Online

Updated SharePoint with all training documents and folders with hard copies

® 20T

GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

1. Training

a. Fire extinguisher for office staff
2. Audits/Inspections
a. Field inspections
Utility walkthrough
WWTP walkthrough
Wells
e. Water towers

oo

3. Compliance/Risk Management

a. Organize files
b. Double-check 2018 files and records

Regional Safety Coordinator was at Stoughton Utilities on November 1%, 5", 8" and 29™.

Please visit us on our website at www.stoughtonutilities.com to view current events, follow project schedules,
view Utilities Committee meeting notices, packets and minutes, review our energy conservation programs, or
to learn more about your Stoughton Utilities electric, water, and wastewater services. You can also view your
current and past billing statements, update your payment and billing preferences, enroll in optional account
programs, and make an online payment using My Account online.



http://www.stoughtonutilities.com/

Stoughton Utilities Activities Report
December 2018

Technical Operations Division

Brian R. Hoops
Assistant Utilities Director

Customer Payments: Staff processed 8,681 payments totaling $1.44 million, including 1,524 checks,
1,773 lockbox payments, 1,075 credit cards, 1,351 My Account online payments, 2,073 automated bank
withdrawals, 717 direct bank payments, and nearly $8,000 in cash.

Delinquent Collections: As of December 1, there were 1,922 active accounts carrying delinquent
balances totaling $300,850, and 69 final-billed accounts carrying delinquent balances totaling $9,800. Of
the total amount delinquent, $71,800 was 30 or more days past due.

o Throughout the month of December, we mailed out 10-day notices of pending disconnection to 100
delinquent commercial (electric or water services) and residential customers (water or wastewater
services). All residential customers receiving notices were at least two months and $400 delinquent.

An additional 507 past-due notices were mailed to residential customers that have only electric
service.

e On December 19, we delivered automated phone calls to 20 commercial customers providing a 24-
hour final notice of pending electric service disconnection. Automated phone calls were delivered to
37 residential customers providing a 24-hour final notice of pending water service disconnection.

o Two residential water services were disconnected due to severely delinquent balances.

We ended the month of December with $95,100 remaining 30 or more days past-due. For comparison, 30+
day delinquencies are 8% higher than this time last year ($87,300).

Energy Assistance: During the month of December, energy assistance (EA) payments totaling $15,100
were received from the State of Wisconsin Public Benefits Program and applied to 71 customer accounts
to assist these customers with their seasonal home heating expenses.

The Public Benefits Program began accepting customer applications for seasonal assistance on October 1
for the 2018-19 heating season. Crisis funding also remains available to eligible customers. Customer
service staff has been busy providing customers and EA staff with customer’s historical electrical usage
data and payment histories, which are used to determine the amount of assistance benefits.

LED Holiday Light Exchange: Customers participated in our annual LED holiday light exchange
throughout the month. Stoughton Utilities had partnered with the Stoughton Personal Essentials Pantry to
collect donations of household essentials that aren’t provided at the food pantry, including toilet paper,
Kleenex, toothpaste, soap winter mittens, and more. Customers who donated four items received both a
string of energy efficient LED holiday lights and their choice of an indoor or outdoor light timer.

This customer incentive ran throughout the holiday season, and 239 customers participated, contributing
over 1,400 items for the Stoughton Personal Essentials Pantry. Although not required this year, customers
also dropped off six boxes of older incandescent holiday lights for responsible recycling.




Electric Division

Bryce A. Sime
Electric System Supervisor

Highway 138 South Rebuild: Staff continued to work on the overhead rebuild of this line, which extends
along Highway 138 South to just before Hogie Road. There still remains several poles left to be pulled,
which will occur in early 2019 as weather permits

Distribution System Projects: New underground cable was installed for the SW5 circuit loop that runs
underground beneath ATC’s transmission lines serving the new West Substation. This portion of the line
was energized, and feeds County Highway A to the west.

Water Division

Kent F. Thompson
Water System Supervisor

Continuing Education: A water operator attended a water treatment and sampling course provided by
Wisconsin Rural Water Association. The course provided beneficial information to aid our water department
in providing safe drinking water, and keeping our production wells operating efficiently.

Fire Hydrant Struck by Vehicle: A fire hydrant was struck near the intersection of Highway 51 and Kings
Lynn Road, which broke off the hydrant. Water operators were able to repair the broken hydrant and had
it back in service the following day.

Unlike Hollywood’s portrayals of cars striking hydrants, a geyser of water does not shoot up into the air.
This is because fire hydrants in colder climates such as Wisconsin need to be protected from freezing, so
the water is shut off deep in the ground and not at the surface when a hydrant is closed.

Service Leaks: A water service leak was discovered at the end of November, and was repaired by staff
in early December. An estimated 51,000 gallons of water was lost to the Yahara River before the repair
was completed.

Water Main Breaks: A water main break on Vernon Street occurred on a Sunday evening in early
December. Fifteen residential customers, Kegonsa Elementary School and Doctors Park were without
water from 5 PM until approximately 11:30 PM when service was restored. Because the repairs were made
after-hours, students were not affected, and school resumed Monday morning as scheduled. An estimated
261,000 gallons of water was lost before the main was shut off for repairs.

Well House Painting and Maintenance: Water operators have been painting the walls and ceiling inside
Well 6 on Academy Street, and performing basic maintenance at all well houses. Interior maintenance
tasks will continue throughout the winter.

Wastewater Division

Brian G. Erickson
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor

The wastewater treatment facility processed an average daily flow of 1.248 million gallons with a monthly
total of 38.683 million gallons. The total precipitation for the month of December was 1.86 inches.

Collection System Issues: | have been working with Assistant Director Brian Hoops and the management
company for an apartment complex regarding significant amounts of prohibited debris being charged into



the sanitary sewer collection system. We continue to receive debris, including rages, plastics, and grease
that jeopardize the operations of the collection system and our pumping equipment.

Eastwood Lift Station: Replacement pumps and control equipment at this station have been installed, and
is now in operation.

Plant Maintenance: Staff continues to work on maintenance and repairs of miscellaneous equipment
throughout the plant.

Plant Treatment: After the high levels of rainfall that we experienced throughout the summer and fall, our
influent flows are returning to normal levels. 2018 wound up being the second wettest year on record, and
we are hoping 2019 will bring a dryer change. Treatment at the plant has remained excellent throughout
the year, with no issues caused by the rainfall.

Private Lateral Repair: After a significant period of time or us working with a homeowner, repairs to a
privately owned lateral were made to prevent clear water seepage from entering the sanitary sewer
collection system. It is estimated that approximately 15,000 gallons of clear water per day was entering
our system due to this lateral. The repair was completed by a private contractor at the homeowner’s
expense, and has resulted in our Eight Street lift station run times decreasing by more than half, reducing
clear water flows to the plant by approximately 450,000 gallons per month. This is equivalent to the flows
of 60 homes on our system.

Sanitary Sewer System Maintenance: Staff continues to work in the collection system televising sanitary
sewer mains. We have also been assisting the Department of Public Works by televising stormwater
sewers in preparation for the 2019 reconstruction projects.

Enerqy Services Section of the Planning Division

Cory Neeley
Stoughton Utilities and WPPI Energy Services Representative (ESR)

Energy Innovation Grant: As part of the Wisconsin Office of Energy Innovation grant, | met with staff from
the Wisconsin Public Service Commission on behalf of the City of Stoughton. As a follow up to this meeting,
I will be enrolling most major facilities owned by the City of Stoughton into the ENERGY STAR® Portfolio
Manager program.

| have begun gathering data for the facilities, and preparing for entry. Due to the current U.S. Federal
Government shutdown, all ENERGY STAR tools, resources, and data services are unavailable for use.

Focus on Energy: Stoughton Utilities’ customers continue to actively utilize Focus on Energy programs,
in part due to our educational outreach and promotional materials. Throughout 2018, 436 SU customers
completed 584 incentivized energy efficiency projects, which resulted in demand reductions of 214 kW, and
over 1.5 million kWh. The largest savings came from various business and retail lighting incentives.

Information has been released from Focus on Energy on their current programs. Although there are some
minor changes to the programs, the majority remain intact for 2019, with similar program requirements and
funding levels.

Safety Services Section of the Planning Division

Andrew Paulson
Stoughton Utilities and Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin Regional Safety Coordinator

ACCOMPLISHMENTS

1. Training




a. On hold due to holiday scheduling

2. Audits/Inspections
a. Utility Walkthrough — General Inspection
b. WWTP Walkthrough — General Inspection
c. Well Inspections
d. Water Tower Inspections

3. Compliance/Risk Management

a. SDS updates into MSDS Online
b. Updated SharePoint with all training documents and folders with hard copies

GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

1. Training

a. Fire extinguisher for office staff
2. Audits/Inspections
a. Field inspections
Utility walkthrough
WWTP walkthrough
Wells
e. Water towers

oo

3. Compliance/Risk Management

a. Double-check 2018 files and records

Regional Safety Coordinator was at Stoughton Utilities on December 11",

Please visit us on our website at www.stoughtonutilities.com to view current events, follow project schedules,
view Utilities Committee meeting notices, packets and minutes, review our energy conservation programs, or
to learn more about your Stoughton Utilities electric, water, and wastewater services. You can also view your
current and past billing statements, update your payment and billing preferences, enroll in optional account
programs, and make an online payment using My Account online.



http://www.stoughtonutilities.com/

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: January 8, 2018
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Brian R. Hoops

Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director

Subject: Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar

The following calendar is provided for information and discussion. Common organization acronyms used are:

APPA American Public Power Association

AWWA American Waterworks Association

MEUW Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin

WIAWWA  Wisconsin chapter of the American Waterworks Association
WPPI WPPI Energy

WRWA Wisconsin Rural Water Association

WWOA Wisconsin Wastewater Operators Association

January 14, 2019

February 18, 2019
February 26, 2019
February 25-27, 2019
March 10-16, 2019

March 18, 2019

March 17-23, 2019
March 31-April 3, 2019

April 1, 2019

Utilities Committee Regular Meeting: RoundUp Donation; Declarations of
Official Intent

Utilities Committee Regular Meeting: Bad debt write offs
Common Council Meeting: Approve bad debt write offs
APPA Legislative Rally — Washington, D.C.

National Groundwater Awareness Week

Utilities Committee Regular Meeting: Annual Drinking Water Consumer
Confidence Report (CCR)

National Fix a Leak Week
APPA Engineering and Operations Conference — Colorado Springs, CO

Stoughton Utilities’ five-year Wisconsin Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (WPDES) Permit effective date.



April 15,2019

April 18,2019

April 23,2019

May 5-11, 2019

May 20, 2019

June 2019, Date TBD
June 7-12, 2019
June 9-12, 2019

June 17,2019

June 25, 2019

July 15,2019

August 19, 2019

September 13-14, 2019

September 16, 2019

October 14, 2019
October 27-30, 2019
November 18, 2019

December 16, 2019

Utilities Committee Regular Meeting: Presentation of the Utilities 2018
annual audit and management letter, and the SU tax-stabilization dividends

National Lineman Appreciation Day

Common Council Meeting: Approve Utilities 2018 annual audit and
management letter; presentation of the tax-stabilization dividends

National Drinking Water Week

Utilities Committee Regular Meeting: Annual reorganization and selection
of meeting time and date; discuss SU goals

MEUW Annual Conference — Location TBD
APPA National Conference — Austin, TX
AWWA Annual Conference — Denver, CO

Utilities Committee Regular Meeting: Approve the annual Wastewater
Compliance Maintenance Annual Report (CMAR); tour of well no. 5

Common Council Meeting: Approve the CMAR

Utilities Committee Regular Meeting: RoundUp Donation; tour of the
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